2-Needle, Post-bed, Unison-feed, Lockstitch Machine

KR PR ARREEY IS Y

2-Needle, Post-bed, Unison-feed, Lockstitch Machine (For Longer Stitch Length)
KRR PEZRSFREBERY IS @AV TEY FHEH)

PLC-1660L.

2-Needle, Post-bed, Unison-feed, Lockstiich Machine
with an Automatic Thread Timmer
RA MRS ABREZYBEBTRIYIS Y

PLC-1660-7

PARTS LIST

29293701
No.1181-04







HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1. Explanation of codes

1) "%” mark.......... means this part is changed from the previous parts book.
As to the details of the change,refer to "List for information of change”.
2) 01" erernreerennn refer to "Note” explanation at bottom of page.

2. Codes on the "Qty” column
+ Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
+"0.1” and "2.5” indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.

3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that cohstructs an assembly part.

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

N—=YUZNZRBICELT
17 R MoRSHn

1) 76" B oo, BIEDA—Y Ty o 1B L TSERES N BEEBEL 21,

EEARIE ZEBBUZ M 2BRLTL RS L,

2) 01" e R—IJTO" FE” ORAESWLT {FEE W,
2 BREONFE, BAERL. 01, 25%0OKMAE. BE (Miix— k1) 2RLET,
3. WEMO () 1 GBRERKELTVAFRRTHEI L EBKLET,
4 ASARR—YP — — — — — Wiz, BERTHIT LKL ET,




CONTENTS
H ®
1.FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS .. \vvtetet et e e e 1
T - SRR
2. MAIN SHAFT,HOOK DRIVING SHAFT DELIVERY &
THREAD TAKE~UP LEVER COMPONEN T ...ttt ittt et eeaeme s nesessasaannnnnnns 3
- THEE - KRR
3.NEEDLE BAR ROCKING COMPONEN TS ..\ttt ittt et et et e 5
SR BIER
4. PRESSURE ADJUSTING & UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ...0ovveverinnnnnnns 7
MR FERE - E3% Y BR
5. FEED MECHANISM COM P ONEN T ...\ttt et tet e e et e et e e e e et e e e et 9
31 BR
6. HOOK SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS ..ottt e 11
L - THERF
T.HOOK COMPONENTS ..ottt ettt e 13
SEIE
8. THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM COMPONENTS(FOR PLC—1660=7) ......ov'urrrnnnn.n. 15
ST YEEBUE (PLC—1660—75)
9. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ..ottt 17
BB UBE (PLC—1660—7J)
10. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS(FOR PLC-'1660—7) .................................. .19
WFEE (PLC—1660—7)
11. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS(FPOR PLC=16860) ... vvreeteee e 20
#HFHEE (PLC—166 0)
12. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS(FOR PLC=16860L) . ..o ettt ittt eeiaae 21
#HFHE (PLC—1660LJ3)
13. LOWER THREAD WINDER MECHANISM COMPONENTS ...ttt 22
TR I HER
14. PRESSER LIFTING SOLENOID COMPONENTS(FORAK—181A) . ... oo 23
B A EIFRERE (AK—13 1 AR
15. PRESSER LIFTING SOLENOID COMPONENTS(FOR AK—131B) ...\ o oo oo 25
BIBNR A HIPAEBE (AK— 1 3 1 BAAD)
16. LUBRICATION COMPONEN TS . . . ettt e e e e e e e e s i, 27
s
17. GAUGE COMPONENTS(STANDARD PARTS) ..ottt et e e e 28
y VB ()




1&TABLEANDSTAND&BELTCOVERCOMPONENTS
TN S - AN AN

19. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR PLC~1660~7 ..................... ..

PLC—-1660—7ZRms

20. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS ......................... .

B MBIGR

21. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGEPARTS .................... ..

LT VR —ER

22.LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE ...................... .

EEE®RY 2 b

NUMERICAL INDEXOFPARTS ..............................

]|




1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS
THER - Sh2BAGR
33 3 0—@\

i 473& /‘]\ 24_? 28—? “0
ARRTLLo g




REE.NO _ _NOTE __ PARTNO, _ M_S_G.R_I_E_T_I__O_N ____________ SR A > 2
1 103-01950 FACE PLATE ASH, AVR(73) 1
2 % 400-32259 SIDE COVER \ PIAVIN ~ 1
3 230-07404 SIDE PLATE SPACER IIRIAN ~ZN® ~F - 1
4 226-02601 BED SCREW STUD NSNS 721 4
5 B1129-521-000  THREAD GUIDE, UPPER A7V (1) 1
6 107-74008 FELT THREAD GUIDE TV IT YL 1
7 B1129-051-000  FRAME THREAD GUIDE, UPPER 1h7v31 bz 1
8 B1140-526-000  TAKE-UP OIL SPLASHER FYL Y ag -py 1
9 230-00656 HOOK COVER ASM. BN -(23) 2

10 230-00805 HOOK COVER SPRING ITIN -n 3 2

11 230-00904 HOOK SHAFT SADDLE COVER J AR T T 4

12 PS-0200182-KR  SPRING PIN 2X18 A7 W ey 2

13 S$-7080520-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.9 YAy 1/8-44 L=4.9 2

14 S8-6110480-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 t7%9" 11/64-40 L=4.3 8

15 104-39008 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER(JE) FVE VAN ~(JEYay) 1

16 02 CM-3002000-BI  LABEL(16) MRIIFVLI-N(16) 1

17 04 CM-3002000-01  ATTENTION SEAL v Iy Fav4y-n(16) 1

18 02 CM-3002001-01  SAFETY LABEL, 1 SMALL). TVE VIAT N 1(3ay) 1

19 5 CM-3002001-A1  SAFETY LABEL.,3 (SMALL), Ve VIAt ) 3(3ay) 1

20 102-01200 RUBBER PLUG I-p -3 I7F ¥y 1

71 TA-1250504-R0  RUBBER PLUG ALY 3

22 TA-2100904-R0  RUBBER PLUG ALY 1

23 TA-1250504-R0  RUBBER PLUG A%y 1

24 TA-1250504-R0  RUBBER PLUG A%y 1

25 TA-2351004-R0  RUBBER PLUG %Y 1

26 TA-1270502-R0O  RUBBER PLUC ATy I

27 TA-1250406-R0O  RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 A%y D=12.5 L=4 1

28 TA-1250504~R0  RUBBER PLUG A%y 1

29 8§-7110910-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 YIL5RY 11/64-40 L 3

30 SS-7110910-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 T3y 11/64-40 L 5

31 01 SS-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 =11 v7%¥" 11/64-40 L=11 1

32 SS-8111010-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 1=9.5 IIA7E Wb 11/64-40 L=9.5 |

33 MAT-80110L00 CLAMP SCREW AV ¥ YF gy 2

34 SS-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 L33y 11/64-40 L=7 1

35 * §S-2090520-SL  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 YNFF3Y" 9/64-40 2

36 ¥ §S-2090520-SL SCREW 9/64-40 1=5 IV72Y" 9/64-40 2

37 * §S-2090520-SL  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 Y532y 9/64-40 1

38 SS-3090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 IV 9/64-40 L= 1

39 226-03708 FELT JIIh 1

40 B1114-517-000  NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN {RTVFE - 1

a1 NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 Y79 3/16-32 1

42 B3138-512-000  TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE AN R 7YHL Fa-von 1

43 58-7090520-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 YWL7%9" 9/64-40 L=4. 1

44 58-7110910-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 YIL5%3" 11/64-40 L=8.5 2

45 PS-0500142-KP  SPRING PIN A7V ey 1

45 TA-2351004-R0  RUBBER PLUG ARy 1

47 TA-1250406-R0  RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 MAtY D=12.5 L=4 1

NOTE (i#3) 01....FOR PLC-1660-7 PLC-1660-7/8
02....FOR USE IN JAPAN HAR
03....FOR EXPORT A
04....FOR JE JEA



2. MAIN SHAFT,HOOK DRIVING SHAFT DELIVERY & THREAD TAKE—UP LEVER COMPONENTS
R - TEIERE) - KFTRAGR




REF.NO _ _NOTE _ . _PART NO. .. DESCRIPTION __ . L S S S Qty
1 103-05001 MAIN SHAFT YUy y 1
2 103-05159 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT VIV YTARY 43 1
3 103-05100 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT - IV 7 RIAANYY (1)
4 B1202-512-000 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT IV ) IIN TIYY (D
5 23G-01001 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER FyEy 1
6 BI%06-051-000 TAKE-UP LEVER PIN VYY) I
7 CQ-2000000-00 0IL WICK vy 0.2
8 B1907-526-000 TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIN TV Z54N S 1
9 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.03

10 S5-8151550-Sp SCREW 15/64-28 1=15 bA2Y" 15/64-28 L=15 1
11 01  B1905-520-0A0 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER by 1
12 B1905-520-000 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER Fyery (D)
13 B1907-057-000 THRUST PIN A S 2 AN A (1
14 €Q-2020000-00 0IL WICK 3y (0.02)
15 B1408-051-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK KOD NF - y5vrnyp 1
16 B1206-051-000 COUNTERWEIGHT YITIEEY 1
17 B1210-051-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN NIF - 25vaE Y 1
18 CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.06
19 230-08055 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. VII PRTANIF (93) 1
20 230-08006 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR Yy JAIAM (1)
21 B1263-512-000 BUSHING, REAR IV 7 9ION TV '§))
22 SM-8061002-TP SCRER M6 L=10 A%y M6 L=10 (2)
23 230-01100 HAND WHEEL N3P Y 1
24 01  230-01209 HAND WHEEL LY VAN M 1
25 $8-7681750-TP SCREW 9/32-28 L=16.5 YALIEY° 9/32-28 L=16.5 1
26 SS5-8681650-TP SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 A%y 9/32-28 1=16 1
27 SS-8680540-Sp SCREW 9/32-28 L= 4.5 bA%S* 9/32-28 L=4.5 1
28 S5-8680730-SP SCREW 9/32-28 L=7 FAZY* 9/32-28 L=7 1
29 S5-8150912-TH SCREW 15/64-28 1=9 P22y 15/64-28 L=9 1
30 SS-8150822-Tp SCREW 15/64-28 1L=8 My 15/64-28 L=8 1

31 SS-8150760-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7.0 F3%y 15/64-28 L=7 i

32 B1450-057-000 ADJUSTING FEED ECCENTRIC YIRIIhA 1

33 $S-8660610-Tp SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MARY" 1/4-40 L=6 2

34 B1214-019-000 SPROCKET RING A7 0ryh vy 2
35 230-01308 TIMING BELT LI 1

36 230-01407 UPPER SPROCKET JIZT Wryh i

37 230-01506 SPROCKET WHEEL JAZT uryh 1

38 B1305-055-000-A  SAFETY CLUTCH SPRING TV VY-F N 3 1

39 B1307-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH HOOK TVE VY- 93 1

40 B1308-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH COUNTER-HOOK TYE VY-F ¥ ¥ ¥R 1

41 B1309-055-000 COUNTER-HOOK SPRING TYEVI-F V9L b % 1

42 B1310-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH SMALL LINK VY vY-F ya-yvy 1

43 105-03605 SAFETY BASE TVY vIYFYy 1

44 230-01605 SAFETY CLUTCH TVE vyuF 1

45 B1313-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH KNOB SLEEVE TR VY-F k Ay 9y 1

46 B1314-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH SMALL LINK PIN TV VI-F I B Y 1

47 230-01704 SAFETY CLUTCH DISK TYE YIYFIVAY 1

48 B1639-051-000 SPRING ATk &Y Ak 1

49 SS-6661110-8p SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 t523 1/4-40 L=11 2

50 230-01803 IDLER BUSH TN 9-7" yya 1
51 230-01902 IDLER SHAFT TIN5 7 1
52 226-03906 UPPER SHAFT INNER METAL DY IFHARN 1
53 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING E} &by 5 1
54 SD-0640322-TP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 3.2 % vy D=6.35 H=3.2 1
55 SD-0640322-TP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 3.2 ¥ vy D=6.35 H=3.2 1
56 SS-7681750-TP SCREW 9/32-28 L=16.5 Y73y 9/32°28 1=16.5 1
57 $58-8090410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 3.5 MA%Y" 9/64-40 L=3.5 1
58 $58-8151230-Sp SCREW 15/64-28 L=13 bA23 15/64-28 L=12 2
59 $5-8681950-SP SCREW 9/32-28 L=19 FA%Y" 9/32-28 L=19 1
60 RE-1200000-K0 E-RING 12 E} 2bAy 12 1
61 SH-8060G802-TP SCREW M6 1=8 FA%Y N6 L=8 1
62 5-8150510-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L= 4.7 MA%Y" 15/64-28 L=4.7 1
63 226-11651 THRUST COLLAR ASM., B YRS 9R5AMDF B(23) 1
64 226-11602 THRUST COLLAR, B YRS JZ5Ab0F B (D
65 SB-1200002-00 BEARING 20X42 ATV 20X42 (1)
56 SS-8661030-5P SCREW 1/4-40 L=10 MRy 1/4-40 L=10 3]
87 S§-7120760-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=17.0 YIL73y 3/16-28 L=7 2

NOTE (¥#:52)

01....FOR PLC-1660L

- -

PLC-1660LMA



3.NEEDLE BAR ROCKING COMPONENTS




REE.NO __NOTE _ PARTNO. DESCRIPTION LI S B Oty
1 * 400-16538 NEEDLE BAR FRANE ME IGN vkt 4 1
2 103-08203 NEEDLE BAR FRAME SHAFT ASH. I-b -2 4y 1
3 103-01307 NEEDLE BAR FRAME SHAFT BASE W MUR VNI A2 1
4 230-02108 NEEDLE BAR nYE Y 1
5 102-04709 NEEDLE BAR FRAME ROCK SHAFT MNIE - 3~} -y s 1
6 230-02207 ROCK SHAFT FRONT CRANK MIF YIgN Ie VT o 1
7 PT-0302000-S0  TAPERED PIN 3.0X20 F-N bty 3X20 1
8 230-08303 OCK SHAFT REAR CRANK AIE Yagh vay 7 vy 1
9 230-02306 ROCK SHAFT FRONT BUSHING AVE DIV U sy 1

10 230-02405 ROCK SHAFT REAR BUSHING W MVEVISE AR BT ) 1

11 B1410-771-000 STUD MNE - 3-N - AT 5 1

12 01 BI1414-232-000 SQUARE BLOCK W1y 1

13 01 B1414-232-00A CRANK SLIDE BLOCK M -4 % 7y3ian 1

14 01 B1414-232-00B  GUIDE ROLLER MIF -4 % 7y¥4an 1

15 £Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK 3y 12

16 B1437-051-000 OIL WICK RETAINER I-p - ¥ VTTIF Vv i

17 230-02504 NEEDLE BAR FRAME ROD AYE 9IYh vy 1

18 230-02603 ROCK SHAFT CRANK gy gz 1

19 230-02702 CONNECTING STUD ayh oLyEyy y 1

20 B1411-057-000 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION ME -2 % 1

21 B1412-051-000 FELT ME -2 % 71N 1

22 230-04104 FEED LEVER SUPPORT 17Y573441 1

23 MC-3210014-00 NEEDLE 134-35 £#140 hY 134-35 #140 2

24 02 MC-3210018-00 NEEDLE 134-35 #180 Ny 134-35 #180 2

25 SD-0900701-TP  HINGE SCREW D= 9 H= 7 2 VEy D=9 N=7 1

26 WP-0371026-SD  WASHER 3.7X7X1 LI b % 3.TX7X1 2

27 NS-6680320-SP  NUT 9/32-28 oyh71yh 9/32-28 1

28 NS-6150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 uyHr3yy 15/64-28 1

29 NS-6150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 uYh7}vh 15/64-28 1

30 5S-6110520-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4_5§ b5%y" 11/64-40 1=4.5 1

31 58-6121610-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 k7% 3/16-28 L=15.5 1

32 S58-6121610-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 k5% 3/16-28 L=15.5 1

33 §8-6092120-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=21.2 k7% 9/64-40 L=21.2 2

34 S§-7111310-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=12.8 YAL7%y 11/64-40 1=12.8 2

35 S§-7110910-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 YALFRY" 11/64-40 L=8.5 2

3 WP-0650876-SD  WASHER 6.5X13X0.8 L% ¥ % 6.5X13X0.8 1

37 S5-8150920-SP  SET-SCREW A% 1

38 SS8-7110720-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 YALIRY 11/64-40 L=7 2

39 230-07008 WALKING BAR GUIDE YIEIVE A 4N 1

NOTE (#32) 0I....SELECTIVE PARTS EIRE
02....FOR PLC-1660L PLC-1660Lfg

-6 —



4. PRESSURE ADJUSTING & UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
2 EFRE - Exg Y BAfR

w
—_

—y
-

( (((((((((((ﬁ@)—(@f@-—({f
N

—10

C

LN

—13

‘16

—-34



NOTE (3x3)

01....OPTIONAL PARTS

A7° Yavi

(N

RE.NO _ _NOTE __ _PARTNO. DESCRIPTION SE 2N R S
1 230-06505 UPPER FEED DRIVING SHAFT YA 1
2 B1455-053-000 BUSHING ‘ YIRIVI 4 Ak 2
3 230-06604 CONNECTING LINK YIXIIL Y EIY Yy 1
4 230-06703 L SHAPED LINK Lo 4)vs 1
5 230-06802 WALKING BAR DRIVING LINK VLA EVISUINZ 1
6 230-06901 UPPER FEED DRIVING ROD U2 VITIS 1
7 D1455-055-B00  CONNECTING STUD YOxIY mIN LyEYy s 1
8 D1454-055-BO0  UPPER FEED SPRING ROD Vb Ve b b 1
9 B1414-555-000 SLIDE BLOCK NF DA % yy¥4an 1

10 B1467-053-0A0  WALKING BAR ASM. YIRIIN R VY R - 43 1

11 B1468-053-000 WALKING BAR SPRING YIAIIE - F¥InT 1

12 S§-8151550-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 PA%Y* 15/64-28 L=15 1

13 230-07107 WALKING BAR YIRIVE 1

14 210-48707 HINGE SCREW LAVNIS 5 AR S 2

15 230-03007 GUIDE PLATE A7y Fap b 14 1

16 01 230-07206 WALKING BAR YIAIVE 9 (VAT VE-Ran) 1

17 B1461-245-000 GUIDE SHAFT HINGE SCREW BAN T ra vEy 1

18 D1462-241-E00  CONNECTING PIN ROLLER HI7s Fax 4 vy an 1

19 D1463-241-E00  PRESSER BAR BRACKET GUIDE I7y 53 B 4h 1

20 WP-0482086-SD  WASHER 4.8X11.5X2 b5¥ b % 4.8X11.5X2 1

21 D1456-055-B00  HINGE SCREW 2. VR TISE G o) 1

22 230-09608 UPPER FEED ARM CLAMP SCREW VIRV YRR 1

23 SS8-7110510-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 YILTRY" 11/64-40 L= 5 1

24 S§-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 YIe7%Y" 11/64-40 L=7.8 2

25 S§-7621040-SP  SCREW 3/16-32 L= 9.5 YIk7%Y" 3/16-32 1=9.5 2

26 RE-0800000-KO  E-SHAPED SNAD RING (8MM) EF A3 Ay 8 2

27 NS-6110530-SP  NUT 11/64-40 IyH7FI 11/64-40 1

28 105-09701 FELT YIn-5 2h yuyh7IN) 1

29 B1509-141-HO0  PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR rrfa-vyxy 1

30 103-10712 HAND LIFTER CAM - A3I7H HA 1

31 §8-8150310-SP ~ SCREW 15/64-28 1= 3.4 A" 15/64-28 1=3.4 1

32 110-71701 NUT 4T Favky 33 9 1

33 230-02801 HAND LIFTER BRACKET rHI7s Fas 4 1

34 B1501-141-HO00  PRESSER BAR Ay - 1

35 110-71800 HAND LIFTER Iy b - 1

36 B1502-246-000 PRESSER SPRING THT F3vLy n 3 1

37 5D-0800481-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 8 K= 4.9 2 vi¥y D=8 H=4.9 1

38 B1462-053-000 THREAD RELEASE SPRING ADINR 9714 A 3 1

39 SS-7091110-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=10.5 YVLI%Y" 9/64-40 L=10.5 1

40 §5-7111310-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12.8 YIL5%y° 11/64-40 L=12.8 1

41 230-02959 THREAD RELEASE GUIDE 1R2NAYF LA (F]) 1

42 WP-0370316-SD  WASHER 3.7X8X0.3 k% 4 % 3.7X8X0.3 1



5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
7% V) Bk




REF.NO _ _NOTE _ __ PARTNO. . __ DESCRIPTION ______ Loy oA A
1 103-15000 FEED ROCKER 2795 195 1
2 103-15109 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK HAA7Y o5 1
3 103-15208 FEED ROCK CONNECTING ROD MAMAIY VY5ohy 1
4 226-09200 FEED ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD {A{3790yhe 1
5 103-15505 PLATE 1 A7) F39294474 2
[ 226-09608 FEED DRIVING ROCKER BLOCK, § AIVFaTRIE AT ¥ S Z
7 230-03106 FEED REGULATOR A)Vfaneyy 4 1
8 230-03254 FEED DRIVING ROCKER ASH. AIIF30eY41(23) 1
9 230-03353 FEED BAR ASH, A4 1(23) 1
10 230-03304 FEED BAR x4 (1)
I T0T-073902 FEED BAR FORK AT (7538 o~
12 $S-9151440-CP SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 A M 15/64-28 L=14 (1)
13 WP-0621016-SD WASHER 6.2X13X1 t3% ¥ % 6.2X13X1 (D
14 230-03403 STITCH DIAL ALY {4 1
15 B1623-201-0AA STITCH DIAL )14 1
5 BI533-270-000 STOPPER PLATE FIIFI-EIR] 954R I
17 B1513-280-000 TENSION SPRING A3 =M IN 3 1
18 229-12109 FEED REGULATOR PIN SPRING A29F39I" yn 1
19 B1604-012-000-A FEED BAR SHAFT 137y 1
20 B1610-512-000 FEED DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK ¥ a-5 x7y W 1
71 BI653-470-000 PIN BT Y T
22 230-03601 FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM AR ITA 1
23 B1636-581-B00 NEEDLE BEARING B =-M A ATIVS B 1
24 230-03700 THRUST COLLAR MATVIATS 1
25 230-07305 FEED ROCK SHAFT MAMEIVY 1
7% 101-06102 BUSHIRNG IANETIT F SIABH 2
230-03809 FEED REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD AIyFaveynyh 1
226-10109 ROD PIN AOVFaneys 1oty 1
226-10406 SPRING BRACKET AIUFIVEYL A0 29Y 1
102-07405 PIN AIyFIRIE Y 1
210-55009 SPRING TR = BN I~ T
102-07116 FEED REGULATOR SCRE¥ A2VFA9EI2y”
210-26307 SPRING HOLDER EIn° YN 3y
101-07506 REVERSE FEED SHAFT ¥ ¥on -y g
B1624-380-00A REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER A7V -

CS-TOZI2TI-SH
§§-8660610-TP
229-04155
229-04106
§8-8660610-TP

THRUST COLCAR D=I0
SCREW 1/4-40 L=6

MAIN SHAFT THRUST CO
MAIN SHAFT THRUST €O
SCREW 1/4-40 L=6

2 W=12

LLAR ASM.
LLAR

Z57V9% D=10.2 W=12
MY 1/4-40 L=6
99y JAFAMNIE (43)
YIY I2FANGY

MET" 1/4-40 L=6

RO-074220T-00 RUBBER RING~ 09T
RE-~0500711-KP SNAP RING 5 Up* 4pA7 5
SD-0900701-TP HINGE SCREW D= 9 H=17 ¥ vy D=9 N=7
§D-0800422-CP HINGE SCREW D= 8 H= 4.2 2% D=8 H=4,2
€Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK ayy

230-03908 FEED LEVER 170573
230-04005 FEED LEVER BASE 972y 4
230-04104 FEED LEVER SUPPORT Y7384z
135-16703 SLIDE BLOCK B I9IFY BT VB
135-16604 SLIDE BLOCK A AISFY T v A
135-19202 SLIDE BLOCK E R ZE Nk

§8-7090710-SP
SM-6061602-TP
WP-0651056-SD
230-09509

SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8
SCREW M6 L=16
WASHER 6,5X11X1
FEED LEVER SHAFT

mmmmmmmmmmm»%ﬁ»».&»&.&p@wwwwwwwwwwwmn
owmﬂmm»ww——owch\m»wm—uowmqmm»wl\:—-owmq

SD-0790601-SP
§§-8151150-SP
§8-6121610-TP
§§8-7110910-SP
§8-6110710-SP

vALI3Y" 9/64-40 L=6.8
uIBI7IE b

v7¥ F % 6.5X11X1
A7y

HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=6
SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5

SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5
SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7

¥y D=7.94 B=6
MAFY” 15/64-28 L=10.5
v7%¥" 3/16-28 L=15.5
YALI37" 11/64-40 L=8.5
475

61 S8-6121610-TP SCREW 3/16-28 T=15.5 L7475 3/16-28'L=15.5
62 §S-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FA 3y 11/64-40 L=8
63 §§-6121050-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L= 9.5 t7%¥ 3/16-28 L=9,5
64 §8-6661110-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 b73¥ 1/4-40 L=11
65 §§-7110710-8P SCRER 11/64-40 L=7 YALTRY 11/64-40 L=7
66 SS-TTI0510-SP SCREW 11/62-20 L=5 AE7 T1/64-30L=5
67 §8-7111310-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12,8 VALY 11/64-40 L=12.8
68 S¥-8050502-TP SCREW M5 L=5 AR
69 NS-6680320-SP NUT 9/32-28 BYy777h 9/32-28
70 NS-6150310-8SP NUT 15/64-28 7379 15/64-28
71 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING EFapiys
72 §§-8661040-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=10 M3%r 1/4-40 L=10
73 §5-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 MA3¥" 1/4-40 L=8
74 RC-0740811-KP C-RIKG Gl aM3y7 8
75 400-25467 FEED REGULATOR APVFaveIa 4
76 B1623-145-0A0 STITCH DIAL Iy

NOTE (3#£3) 01....FOR PLC-1660L PLC-1660LA

02....FOR PLC-1660,PLC-1660L
03....SELECTIVE PARTS
04....FOR PLC-1660-7

-10 -

PLC-1660,PLC-1660L
B R
PLC-1660-7/4

O ™ [N

—_~~

Hb—l’—lb—li—l»]i—li—lb—le—lNNHND—AN;&H’—‘TD—!%%NL—iO—‘D—!D—‘i—IH“D—!i—ID—!L‘l



6. HOOK SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS
£Hh - THEhEALR

16:17-18-19

- 11—



REE.NO _ _NOTE _ _ _PARTNO. __ _ . DESCRIPTION ______ ___. by A4ty |
1 230-04203 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT Y8y 1
2 * 214-27307 LOWER SHAFT METAL , REAR IR JTRARE 1
3 230~-04302 - BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE JERY IIHAN 1
4 B1807-512-000  BUSHING B, INTERMEDIATE YRy FhAEN B 1
5 B1816-512-000  HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, LARGE IR DRI NN 1
6 S8-8151150-SP~ SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 M3y 15/64-28 1=10.5 1
7 85-8151150-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 MA%Y" 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
8 885-8151150-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 M2 15/64-28 1=10.5 1
9 SS-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 1=8 MA%Y" 1/4-40 L=8 4

10 230-22106 THREAD CUTTER HOOK SHAFT BASE S IAPANZ 2

11 01 230-22205 HOOK SHAFT BASE WY 784 2

12 230-04500 HOOK SHAFT BASE,LOWER METAL AT IR 498RR) 2

13 230-04609 HOOK SHAFT by 2

14 230-41304 OPENER A-7 }= 2

15 230-04906 OPENER GUIDE ARM -7 }-TvH Y5 2

16 02 101-12001 HOOK SHAFT GEAR, A N TR MR A 2

17 02 101-12100 HOOK SHAFT GEAR, B AT 7 X MR B 2

18 02 101-12209 HOOK SHAFT GEAR, C XTI RN C 2

19 02 101-11904 HOOK SHAFT GEAR AT IR 2

20 230-08105 LOWER METAL LUBRICATING FELT AT IIAAINE 29372} 2

21 SM-6061602-TP  SCREW M6 L=16 BIRI7FE b 4

22 WP-0651056-SD  WASHER 6.5X11X1 ¥ 5 % 6.5X11X1 4

23 SK-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 OIRI7+E b 2

24 SS-8150710-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 MY 15/64-28 L=7 2

25 8S-8660530-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 M%Y* 1/4-40 L=4.5 6

26 PH-0300062-C0  PIN ATV Y 2

27 230-03502 VERTICAL FEED CAM 7 avy kyvha 1

28 SS-8150710-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 MA%S" 15/64-28 L=7 2

29 01 230-04708 HOOK SHAFT SPACER INT I - - 2

30 03 230-03502 VERTICAL FEED CAM 7 auyt kyvha 1

NOTE (3%E1) 01....FOR PLC-1660,PLC-1660L PLC-1660,PLC-1660L/H

02....SELECTIVE PARTS
03....FOR PLC-1660L

-12 -

R
PLC-1660LH



7.HOOK COMPONENTS

SRR

13-



REF.NO _ _NOTE ___PART RO, _ DESCRIPTION S R A S s
1 01 230-25059 HOOK WITH CAP ASM, T390 3 (23) ($vy7° 9%) 2
2 230-25000 HOOK YN Y (2)
3 230-25158 INNER HOOK ASM. Fh v (73) (2)
4 230-25257 CAP ASM, Y7 (73) (2)
5 230-25208 CAP vy 7 (2)
6 230-25802 TENSION SPRING FavIn x (2)
7 230-26503 SPRING TOFVE I % (2)
8 230-26107 SCREW FAYIN XFaveIRy (2)
g9 230-26206 SCREW FAVIN RIARY (2)

10 230-26602 SCREW IYFVE GIN RIARY (2)

1 230-25307 HOLDER v vAYL (2)

12 230-25901 NEEDLE GUARD Ny (2)

13 230-26404 FELT 7zikh (2)

14 107-23104 PRESSER SETSCREW UFRT YT pARY (6)

15 228-14008 SCREW PIGIRARY” (4)

16 02 230-39159 HOOK WITH CAP ASH. ROID¥IT I 2

17 230-25000 HOOK Y ¥ (2)

18 230-27063 INNER HOOK ASHM. v v (73) (2)

19 230-27154 CAP ASM. ¥y7° (73) (2)

20 230-27105 CAP vy7° (2)

21 230-25802 TENSTON SPRING FATIN % (2)

22 230-26107 SCREW FAYIN XFaveIzy (2)

23 230-26206 SCREW FAVIN RIARY (2)

24 230-25307 HOLDER USoi M5 (2)

25 230-25901 NEEDLE GUARD nNyyx (2)

26 230-26404 FELT 7zl 2)

27 107-23104 PRESSER SETSCREW YR IR AR (6)

28 228-14008 SCREW NIGIRARY (4)

29 03 230-28053 HOOK WITH CAP ASM. B(72) (Fry7 9%) 2

30 230-25000 HOOK N Y (2)

31 230-27063 INNER HOOK ASM. 9 v (73) (2)

32 230-28061 CAP ASH. Xy7° (73) (2)

33 230-28004 CAP ¥vy7 (2)

34 230-25802 TENSION SPRING FIyIn 3 (2)

35 230-26107 SCREW FaUIN 3Faveyiy (2)

36 230-26206 SCREW FAYIN ZIAZY &)

37 230-25307 HOLDER UFh YAt (2)

38 230-25901 NEEDLE GUARD WL (2)

39 230-26404 FELT 7xlh (2)

40 107-23104 PRESSER SETSCREW YD YAFT PARY (6)

41 228-14008 SCREW INDZANS 3R (4)

42 SS-1092810-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 1=25.4 ¥7%3 2

43 107-59603 ALUMINUM BOBBIN (DOUBLE-CUT) TAIE ¢ v (m-bybx) 2

NOTE (32) 01..,.FOR PLC-1660-7 PLC-1660-7
02....FOR PLC-1660 PLC-1660/
03....FOR PLC-1660L PLC-1660-LF

—14 —



8. THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM COMPONENTS(FOR PL.C~1660—7)

Sty EEEE (PLC—-1660—-75H)

-15—



REE.NO_ NOTE ___PMRTRO. YESCRIPTION R S
1 230-05051 LINK INSTALLING BASE ASH. IT2AYNIIRIIIE £(23) 1
2 101-16606 LINK INSTALLING BASE AR NESAN V22 ot (1)
3 $8-6151220~-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.5 k7% 15/64-28 L=11.5 (1)
4 101-16804 SHAFT BRI 2=V -3y @Y
5 101-16903 SPRING AR NP N (n
6 SS-8152030-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=90 hA%¥* 15/64-28 L=20 (1)
7 230-22007 STOPPER 7" ayht 9yAby A - (1)
8 101-17109 BUSHING ¥I9RI9F Adh (1)
9 WP-0753016-SZ  WASHER 7. 5X16.0X3.0 LIF B % 7.5X16%3 (1)

10 NS-6150430-SP  NUT 15/64-28 ‘ BIB7IIh 15/64-28 (1)

11 SS-6111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 t7%7° 11/64-40 L=9.5 (1)

12 SS-8111010-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 bA2" 11/64-40 1=9.5 (1)

13 S$-2110920~TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 Y733 11/64-40 L=8, (1)

14 230-05002 CAM INSTALLING LINK AT a9 vy (1)

15 D2427-555-B00-B CAM ROLLER AAn-5 (1)

16 D2428-555-B00-A CAM ROLLER SHAFT AA-3 3°7 (n

17 D2430-555-B00  SNAP RING AAI-5 3" 7 CYve (n

18 WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 k7% ¥ % 5X10.5X1 2

19 101-17851 SOLENOID ASM, DAL N P20 IR 1

20 230-05606 CONNECTING LING,B Vrv)vsB 1

21 230-05101 DRIVING ARM,LEFT " yF (b5 ) 1

22 230-05200 DRIVING ARM,RIGHT gk 9rF (%) I

23 230-05507 CONNECTING LINK,A V/rovvrA 1

24 230-14806 THREAD TRIMMER CAM 1h%954 1

25 C5-0950810-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=9.5 W=8 Z7Zh07 D=9.5 W=8 /3 1

26 CS-0950816-SH  THRUST COLLAR D=9.5 W=8 X7Zb97 D=9.5 W=§ (1)

27 SS-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 bRy 11/64-40 1=3.5 (2)

28 230-05804 MOVING KNIFE b 9AZ 2

29 230-05903 FIXED KNIFE IFALAR 2

30 230-06000 CLAMP SPRING IV N % 2

31 230-06109 COUNTER KNIFE INSTALLING BASE IFAAZNIY 5 £ 2

32 230-06208 MOVING KNIFE INSTALLING BASE [P YANV 2 2

33 230-06307 MOVING KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT NPy AN A 2

34 CS-0950810-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=9.5 W=8 Z7ZMF D=9.5 W=8 /3 2

35 CS-0950816-SH  THRUST COLLAR D=9,5 W=8 Z7ZM0% D=9.,5 W=8 (2)

36 SS-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 A%y 11/64-40 L=3.5 (4)

37 CS-0700811-SH  THRUST COLLAR D=7 W=8 A7AM0r D=7 W=8 2

38 230-05358 JOINT ROD ASM. 7T yrayh (23) 1

39 230-05309 JOINT ROD 7" afypnyh (1)

40 230-21900 DRIVING ARM PLATE VNV N

41 B3417-051-000 REAR LIFTING BAR ROLLER yyn YUk - an (N

42 NM-6050001-SP  NUT M5 07%739h M5X0.8 132 (n

43 S5-8661012-TP  SCREW PAZY 2

44 SS-7151610-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=16 YIL7%Y" 15/64-28 L=16 2

45 $8-6151040-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10 k33" 15/64-28 L=10 2

46 S§-6121210-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 k7%>" 3/16-28 L=12 1

47 85-6121010-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 k7%3° 3/16-28 L=10 1

48 NM-6050001-SP  NUT M5 nJH7}7h M5X0.8 132 1

49 $5-6110480-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 L33y 11/64-40 L=4,3 2

50 D2436-245-E00  SCREW LI - AR 2

51 SM-6020450-TP  SCREW &2 55 4

52 SH-8040402-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 MA%Y" M4X0.7 L=4 4

53 8S-8110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FA%Y" 11/64-40 L=5 2

b4 S5-8110520-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 MA%Y 11/64-40 L=4.5 2

55 SS-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 k3% 11/64-40 L=11 2

56 $5-6120940-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 L7%¥" 3/16-28 1=9 1

57 WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 k7% ¥ % 5X10.5X1 1

58 SD-0640325-SP  HINGE SCREW &Ry 2

59 §$-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 MA%Y* 11/64-40 L=3.5 4

- 16 -



9. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
BE#% DBk (PLC—-1660—7H)

- 17 -



REF.NO _ _NOTE __ PARTNO. .. DESCRIPTION _________) LR S aty_
1 D1681-241-E0A  SWITCH INSTALLING BASE MyFPI IR 4 1
2 MAT-81126T00 2-POLE PLUG COVER 2P 7057 hnt - 1
3 D1680-141-EA0  TOUCH BUCK SWITCH ASM RIFN II249F(F3) 1
4 101-61206 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER ¥ ¥I3790n - 1
5 55-7620750-SP  SCREW 3/16-32 L= 6.5 YWb7%y" 3/16-32 L=6.5 1
6 85-7621040~-SP  SCREW 3/16-32 L= 9.5 Yit7$3" 3/16-32 L=9.5 2
7 WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10, 5X1 k7% ¥ % 5X10.5X1 2
8 230-08402 REVERSE FEED SOLENOID (AC24V) ¥ y2A7990" kvh(AC24V) 1
9 101-19204 SOLENOID INSTALLING PLATE Y7 FIPRIVFE 4 1

10 101-61305 SOLENOID COVER MRS I 1
11 D2464-555-B00  LINK DRIVING MAGNET PIN Y7 RN Ve 1
12 RE-0400000-K0O E-RING 4 E} 4ty 4 2
13 101-19402 LINK ¥ Y2179 7535097 1
14 D1684-141-E00-A LINK INSTALLING BASE SR 2 VANESE VNN ML P A 1
15 102-12009 REVERSE FEED ROD ¥ Y747 wpe 1
16 101-19709 REVERSE FEED CONNECTING ARM ¥ YRI5 1
17 101-19907 CUSHION ¥ Y787908 - 10 Ay 1
18 101-20004 SPRING SUSPENSION ¥ YI2RIIUN - N RS 2
19 D2515-232-D00  TORSION SPRING 1854 LIN V48 hyn % 1

20 B1114-280-000 PIN [ 1

21 PS-0400322-KP  SPRING PIN 4.0X32 A7)y ey 4.0X32 1

22 SD-0720331-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 23y D=7.24 H=3.3 2

23 D1687-141-E00 PIN TANRYT T Y 1

24 S§-7121410-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 L33y 3/16-28 L=14 1

25 S5-7151210-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 Yhb7%y" 15/64-28 L=12 2

26 S$5§-9111010-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 uyhsE b 11/64-40 L=9.5 4

27 SS8-7151210-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 L35y 15/64-28 L=12 2

28 S$8-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=T7 k333" 11/64-40 L=7 4

29 NS-6150430-SP  NUT 15/64-28 Zyhs}Fvh 15/64-28 1
30 WP-0621016-SD  WASHER 6.2X13X1 k7% b % 6.2X13X1 2

31 WS-0631510-KP  SPRING WASHER NREH R 2

32 WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 L7¥% " % 5X10.5X1 4

33 WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 t7¥ % 5X10.5X1 4

34 101-07407 REVERSE FEED SHAFT ¥ YIR00IN -3 ) 1
35 RE-0600000-K0  E~RING 6 E 4bA7 6 2

~ 18 —



10. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS(FOR PLC—1660~7)
RHETBMR/ (PLC-1660-T7H)

1 230-06406 TENSION RELEASE RAR {harAryd ¥ 1
2 PS-0600502-KP SPRING PIN AW ey 1
3 230-07768 THREAD TENSION ASH. M3 (43) 1
4 B3128-051-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, A PV (¢))
5 101-24501 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING STUD {bRIN 372 (1)
[ Z30-07750 TENSTON BASE PLATE CONPL. ESEVRZREL 2 E (D
7 103-20505 TENSION RELEASE LEVER haiAta (D
8 SD-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 2 vy D=4.7 H=2.8 (2)
9 B3127-527-000 PIN B {hadi v B (1)
10 B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT {hafi by (1
1 NS-61103T0-3P NUT T1764-40 WIF7FIN 11764-40 [§))
12 101-24204 THREAD TENSION POST, A 2 AI4MFI-% - A (1
13 B3214-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC 1M 3-3 45 (4
14 D3168-555-HOB TENSION SPRING NO,1 2 {1 {bFa9In (2)
15 110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT x4 1 {3y Fyh (2)
1% 10124303 THREAD TENSTON PUST, B I 7358 - B [@9)
17 B3126-051-000 TENSION DISC {h#3-3 #5 (4)
18 B3132-051-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER {h3-745 331 (2)
19 B3129-053-000 TENSION SPRING {hFI-IN % (2)
20 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER {bF3-737 #4FVh* A (2)
71 TI0-72204 TENSTON RUT LSET R (2)
22 B3143-527-000 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE STUD FNYI SN (¢Y)
23 B3137-527-0A0 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ASM. IMRIA 3 TV 3 (2)
24 B3142-527-000 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE PLATE {hIIN 3 7V n
25 B3139-527-000 COLLAR {RRUN R 3" 20T (1)
75 B3TZ8-527-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING B TRV 5 B -
27 226-17609 THREAD TENSION POST RPN 330N & 4 (1
28 226-18904 SET SCREW ARRIA THFPARY (1)
29 226-18904 SET SCREW ARRIN XEF AR (N
30 B3138-527-000 ADJUSTING PLATE B {bFYN % #3-2942 B (1)
3T SS=7090520-SP SCREW 9764-40 L= 4.5 IVETFy 9764-40 L=4.5
32 B3141-527-000 PRESSER COLLAR {MIN } TV (1)
33 B3125-527-000 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE RRY A 3y [¢))]
34 B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSION NUT {M#3-3 Fh [@))]
35 * 103-20703 TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID {hapi Yy [@))
36 SS-71T0510-5P —SCREW 11764-40 L=5 TWE5Ey 11/64-40 L= 5 [¢3)
37 WS-0310002-KR SPRING WASHER 3.1X5.9X0.7 NEPr 3 3.1X5.9X0.7 (1)
38 $S-6111140-SP SCREN 11/64-40 L=11 ¥5%y 11/64-40 L=11 1
39 NS-6110350-SP NUT 11/64-40 u¥hr}eh 11/64-40 1
40 88-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 YAIY73Y" 11/64-40 1=7 2

-19 —



11. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS(FOR PLC-1660)
RAFHELK (PLC-1660H)

REF.NO __NOTE _ PARTNO. ________  DESCRI
1 230-06406 TENSION RELEASE BAR {hIAAAVE 1
2 PS-0600502-KP SPRING PIN A7V ey 1
3 230-22353 THREAD TENSION. ASM. 1hFI97(23) 1
4 B3128-051-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, A 1brIn 2 (1)
5 101-24501 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING STUD SIS S (1)
] 103-55055 TENSION POST ASH. V7395 X 148 I3 -
7 B3134-521-000 TENSION RELEASE LEVER PINALE (D)
8 SD-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 ¥ vy D=4.7 H=2.8 (2)
9 B3127-527-000 PIN B {PasA v B 1)
10 B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT bt by (1)
11 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11764-40 WAIFIE 11764-40 €3]
12 101-24204 THREAD TENSION POST, A X A14hFa-k - A (1)
13 B3214-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC 1h73-y 45 (4)
14 D3168-555-HOB TENSION SPRING NO.T. X 41 {bFIIIN % (2)
15 110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT 44 1 {vFayy Fyb (2)
16 T01-24303 THREAD TENSION POST, B X A{1{F#3-9F - B @)
17 B3126-051-000 TENSION DISC 1h¥3-3 #5 (4)
18 B3132-051-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER {bF3-9%5 H4x (2)
19 B3129-053-000 TENSION SPRING {bF3-In % (2)
20 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER M F3-945 H{FYh R (2)
21 110-72204 TENSION NOT LISENEEL (2)
22 B3143-527-000 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE STUD RRIN 2 DI H ATy (1
23 B3137-527-04A0 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ASM. AR R TVH 3 (2)
24 B3142-527-000 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE PLATE AMRIN F V4R (1)
25 B3139-527-000 COLLAR APPUN X ¥ 7h5- (1)
2% B3128-527-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING B FIYISER ] m
27 226-17609 THREAD TENSION POST. ARRUA ZATN & 4 (1)
28 226-18904 SET SCREW AMRUA 2HFPAES (D
29 226-18904 SET SCREW ARRUNT XHTPAZY (1)
30 B3138-527-000 ADJUSTING PLATE B {PhIN % F3-¥9{4 B (1)
31 §5-7090520-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 Y55y 9/64-40 L=4.5 [€))
32 B3141-527-000 PRESSER COLLAR {RIA 2 TV AR (D
33 B3125-527-000 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE 1Y A 2 (N
34 B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSION NUT 1bF3-3 F7h (1)
35 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 IALI2Y 11/64-40 L=T 2

—90 —



12. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS(FOR PLC-1660L)
R#FAFBHRE (PLC-1660LH)

1 230-06406 TENSION RELEASE BAR AP2NARTE D 1
2 PS-0600502-KP SPRING PIN A7 Ve y 1
3 230-07867 THREAD TENSION ASM. 1 IV (23) 1
4 B3128-051-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, A ISV (1
5 101-24501 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING STUD AMMIN 35 7 (1)
6 230-07859 TENSTON BASE COMPL. IS ET 2 R VRN (D
7 B3134-521-000 TENSION RELEASE LEVER hahi3 (D
8 SD-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 4 vy D=4.7 H=2.8 (2)
9 B3127-527-000 PIN B {hapi v B ()
10 B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT {hapt vy (D
11 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK 1M3-3¥9 @)
12 B3126-051-000 TENSION DISC 1M3-3 ¥5 (4
13 B3132-051-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER 1M F3-335 Ay (2)
14 D3129-555-D00 THREAD TENSION SPRING {bFAIn 3 (2)
15 B3129-053-000 TENSION SPRING {bFI-IN 3 (2)
16 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER 1F3-3%5 H7UN A €]
17 110-72204 TENSION NUT b¥avy ot (4
18 B3143-527-000 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE STUD AMMIN I 2 4y S (1
19 B3137-527-0A0 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ASM. AMIN 2 FVH 23 (2)
20 B3142-527-000 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE PLATE {MNIN 3 TV H44 (1
21 B3139-527-000 COLLAR AMIN 2 I 7H5- (D
22 B3128-527-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING B {MMIN 3 B (1)
23 226-17609 THREAD TENSION POST AN 3TN & 4 (1)
24 226-18804 SET SCREW AMNIN RDTIART (1)
25 226-18904 SET SCREW AMPIN FHTPARS” (1)
26 B3138-527-000 ADJUSTING PLATE B {MINF FI-2I15 B (1)
27 $58-7090520-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 YILTEY 9/64-40 L=4.5 (D
28 B3141-527-000 PRESSER COLLAR AMMIN R FvH4EYL (D
29 B3125-527-000 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE 1M N 3y (1)
30 B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSION NUT {bF3-3 9} (D
31 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11764-40 L=7 wIE53ST 11/64-40 L=7 2

—-921—



13. LOWER THREAD WINDER MECHANISM COMPONENTS

ThEEXERR

REF.NO _NOTE __ _PARTNO. ~_______ DESCRIPTION_ _________./ | S S S Qty_ _
1 230-09764 BOBBIN DEVICE ASM. 1h93V9F(73) 1
2 225-37658 BOBBIN FITTING BAS1S COMPL. IMERIVIR 4 (YT ) (N
3 230-09756 BOBBIN SHAFT COMPL. M%7y y) (D
4 225-38151 BOBBIN CAM SHAFT COMPL. 1MYXAY 25y ) (1)
5 225-38300 BOBBIN LEVER 1MV - (D
6 225-38409 ADJUSTING PLATE AN AL P =VATAL] m
7 $S-8110422-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 MAFY 11/64-40 L=4 (1)
8 B1529-890-00C-A PRESSUR FOOT SPRING AHIN % (D
9 106-18304 VERTICAL ROLLER WASHER I ayht Y -7 Yyvy (2)

10 A3216-001-00A  RUBBER RING 1 39 (7 597) (1)
Il B3205-210-000 CUSHION A M
12 BI148-555-000 SPRING A7Y #3-¥Y L yn (N
13 RC-0560711-KP RETAINING RING Cir abAy (1)
14 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING E¥ #hA7 5 (1)
15 RO-0922702-00 RUBBER RING oYy (1
6 SS-7621040-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L= 9.5 Iht3xy 3/16-32 L=9.5 2
17 SS8-6121030-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 ¥5%y° 3/16-28 L=10 3
18 B3213-205-000 BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL IS EYINE VL 1
19 S$-8111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40L=15.5 A%y 11/64-40 L=15.5 2
20 105-02300 THREAD CUTTER 1M 505 14 1
21 58-6090620-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 v3%5° 9/64-40 L=6 2
22 107-04153 BOBBIN THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM. AMNEIDTYHLR(IR) 1
23 107-04104 BOBBIN THREAD GUIDE PLATE 1M XTIV 14 (n
24 100-88003 THREAD GUIDE 8 44F A avyk v 7vH (D
25 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 oyhrFIh 11/64-40 (1)
26 B3216-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION NUT {V¥3-3 F7h D
27 D3168-555-H0B TENSION SPRING NO.1 241 £hFIYIN R (1)
28 B3214-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC {MF3-y #5 (2)
29 101-24204 THREAD TENSI1ON POST, A 2 {14pF3-7% - A (1)



14. PRESSER LIFTING SOLENOID COMPONENTS(FOR AK~131A)

HEAX ERERR (AK-—13 1 AHE

—_23 -



REF.NO _ _NOTE _ __PARTNO. _  ______._ DESCRIPTION _________] b_y_ A A aty
1 GAK-A16010A0 AX DRIVING LINK ASM. ARYYF(43) 1
2 GAK-A16030A0 AK CYLINDER ASM, AKYYVE (43) (N
3 PA-4002002-00 AIR CYLINDER 7YY VA (n
4 GAR-A1604000 AK CYLINDER BASE AKYYVE b 2 o4 (2)
5 GAK-A1605000 CYLINDER CONNECTING SHAFT FIVE - A (1)
6 GAK-33035000 SOLEROID COLLAR IR F5- -
7 GAK-33011000 SOLENOID ARM, A YV 95 A (1)
8 GAK-33013000 SOLENOID PIN COLLAR VAN b vAT- (D
9 GAK-33012000 SOLENOID PIN YN Yy (1)

10 SS-6121212-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12.0 nyhs7HE Ab 3/16-28 L=12 (1)
I1 SH-8050502-TP SCREW M5 L=5 IS5 §))
12 NM-6080001-SE NUT M8 oyhrIvh M8 132 (N
13 SH-6081802-TP SCREW uyhrTHE Ab (4)
14 GAK-33014000 SNAP RING Ul ApAY (2)
15 PJ-3010651-04  HALF UNION Zhy-b (2)
16 GAK-AT6020A0 EK WINDOW PLATE ASH. ARIF 12(73) [@))
17 GAK-A16020B0 WINDOW PLATE ASM, MSECTr b (1)
18 GAK-A1606000 SOLENOID LINK VAN 9vy (D
19 GAK-33027000 SOLENOID ARM VAN 97 B (D
20 GAK-33028000 SOLENOID SHAFT WV s (1)
21 SD-0720331-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7,24 A= 3.3 ¥ Y3y D=7.24 B=3.3 M
22 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 nyhrivh 15/64-28 (N
23 S§-6121212-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12.0 oyhs7HE W 3/16-28 L=12 (1)

24 WP-1021016-SD WASHER t59 7 % 10.2X18X1 (1)

25 RE-0700000-K0 E-RING 7 EJ abay 7 1)

28 GAK-33024000 SOLENOTD LINK HOLDER VY739 (1)

27 SS-6110480-SP ~  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 t7%y° 11/64-40 L=4.3 (0
28 * SS-9151160-CP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 uyhsE bb 15/64-28 L=115 (2)
29 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 uyhsvh 15/64-28 (2)

30 103-12106 KNEE LIFTER FRONT LEVER Ly 7y vIFa 1

31 103-11504 HOLDER STUD Ty YTYES 7 1

32 103-12213 SPRING S LA 1

33 SD-0790361-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7,94 H= 3.6 & viy" D=T7.94 B=3.6 1

34 GAK-A16070A0 KNEE LIFT REAR LEVER ASH, ey 7 7hFI(23) 1

35 103-11801 LEVER SHAFT ROLLER k¥ 7 FhFay yan 1

36 S5-7090530-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=4.5 YIEFRy 9/64-40 L=45 I

37 SD-0720331-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7,24 H= 3.3 A" vy D=T.24 H=3.3 1

38 GAK- 88040000 PIN ¥ 7y 338 by 1

39 GAK-A16080A0 KNEE LIFTER SWITCH ASM. vy 249#(73) 1

40 GAK-81007000 KNEE LIFTER SWITCH BRACKET Ly 2{yF7° Fryb (1)

41 GAK-810608000 HOLDER e 75 FhAA €))

42 GAK-81009000 ROD S E A (D

43 SM-9061850-5C SCREW M6 L=18 oyhsE Ah M6 L=18 (2)

44 SL-4041091-5C SCREW M4 L=10 FaT 23y ¥AZ MAX0.7 L=10 (2)

45 PX-0200020-00 ACTUATOR 7yF21-3- (1)

48 PV-0105020-00 ATR VALVE ITNNT° (D

47 PJ-0460590-02 ELBOW h37 g (2)

48 PJ-3010605-04 JOINT ZRV-b 32 ¥ (Vb (1)

49 BT-0600401-EB TUBE F1-7° (4.34)

50 180-35006 CABLE MARK NO.1 74%-3-7(1) 1)
51 18C-35105 WIRE MARK (2) YIY-v-7(2) [¢))
52 180-35204 WIRE MARK (3) 74¥-v-7(3) (D
53 PC-0126010-00 SPEED CONTROLLER A S MV BV (D
54 EA-9500802-00 CABLE BAND 150 ¥yvIn vh 150 (D
55 SK-3513200-5C WOOD SCREW D=5.1 L=32 YIE73y" D=5.1 L=32 2
56 PF-0552100-A0 FILTER REGULATER ASM, ZZAEERYE 1
57 PJ-3040652-01 ELBOW UNION 6XPT1/4 ik 2zhy 1
58 F1021-003-000 HOSE JOINT ¥-% ¥ aqvh 1
59 SL-4041291-5C SCREW M4 L=12 FAT I3V ¥AZ M4 L=12 2
60 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 k59 7 % 4.3%X9%0.8 2
61 NH-6040001-SC NUT 14 nyAzTIT M4 2

- 924 —



15. PRESSER LIFTING SOLENOID COMPONENTS(FOR AK—131B)

T

.

]
4

———————

BB X EITREREGR (AK—1 3 1 BAER)




DESCRIPTION

EF.NO  NOTE  _PARTNO. __ _______DESOGRICIIUN | S, SR Qry
1 GAK-A16010A0 AK DRIVING LINK ASM. AKYYF(73) 1
2 GAK-A16030A0 AK CYLINDER ASM. AKIYVA (U]) (1)
3 PA-4002002-00 AIR CYLINDER I73IVE" (10
4 GAK-A1604000 AK CYLINDER BASE ARIIVAR -V & 4 (2)
5 GAK-A1605000 CYLINDER CONNECTING SHAFT 2N (1
6 GAX-33035000 SOLENOID COLLAR YV AN h5- (1)
7 GAK-33011000 SOLENOID ARM, A YLAM U5 A (1)
8 GAK-33013000 SOLENOID PIN COLLAR YV IAN b b (1)
9 GAK-33012000 SOLENOID PIN MM Y (N

10 $8-6121210-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 L33y 3/16-28 L=12 (1)

11 SH-8050502-TP  SCREW Mb L=b MRy €))

12 NM-6080001-SE  NUT M8 nIH7IYh M8 132 (1)

13 SM-6081802-TP  SCREW nIAr7FE b (4)

14 GAK-33014000 SNAP RING Ul ApAY (2)

15 PJ-3010651-04  HALF UNION AM-B (2)

16 GAK-AT6020A0 AK WINDOW PLATE ASM. AKYN 1R(73) §))

17 GAK-A16020B0 WINDOW PLATE ASM. IR 4RIV Y (1)

18 GAK-A1606000 SOLENOID LINK VAZELNEVZ (1)

19 GAK-33027000 SOLENOID ARM YV{N 95 B (1)

20 GAK-33028000 SOLENOID SHAFT YN I ) (1)

21 SD-0720331-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 YRy D=7.24 H=3.3 (1)

22 NS-6150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 oyhrFgh 15/64-28 (1)

23 $S-6121212-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=12.0 oyhr7HE b 3/16-28 L=12 (1)

24 WP-1021016-SD  WASHER v5¥ 4 3 10.2X18X1 (1)

25 RE-0700000-K0  E-RING 7 Ef 4bAY 7 (1)

26 GAK-33024000 SOLENOID LINK HOLDER VyI3¥x (1

27 $S-6110480-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 v53y° 11/64-40 L=4.3 (1)

28 $S-9151160-CP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 oyhrE b 15/64-28 L=115  (2)

29 NS-6150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 uyhrIdh 15/64-28 (2)

30 103-12106 KNEE LIFTER FRONT LEVER vy 7y vIFa 1

31 103-11504 HOLDER STUD vFTr Iy ) 1

32 103-12213 SPRING Y Ty Fan k 1

33 SD-0790361-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 H= 3.6 2 viy D=7.94 H=3.6 1

34 GAK-A16070A0 KNEE LIFT REAR LEVER ASM. vy 7o 7hFa(sR) 1

35 103-11801 LEVER SHAFT ROLLER vy 74 FhFay yan 1

36 SS-7090530-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 Yit53y" 9/64-40 L=4.5 I

37 SD-0720331-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 & vz D=7.24 H=3.3 1

38 GAK-88040000 PIN v¥7a 23k ey 1

39 * 400-24970 AIR APPARATUS (A) ASM, I7-Y9FA(I3) 1

40 GAK-A1401000 SOLENOID VALVE MOUNTING PLATE F YUY N VRIIIMA (1)

41 GAK-29007000 FILTER REGULATOR 7408 b¥ 2 -4 (1)

42 GAK-A14030A0 SOLENOID VALVE ASM, YA 7T (I3) (n

43 GAK-29011000 NIPPLE Iy-J% 5 (1)

44 GAK-29009000 ELBOW 74979% FA (IVF ) (1)

45 GAK-29010000 ELBOW B 74979% 7B (Ih§" ) (1)

46 GAK-29015000 JOINT A 74979% FACAN-1) (1)

47 GAK-29016000 SPEED CONTROLLER At ay (1)

48 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE f1-7° (0.18)

49 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE F1-7° (1.45)

50 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE F1-7° (1.45)

51 * 400-25359 AKX CORD ASH. AKa-} 73 (1)

52 * HX-0012300-00 CABLE CLIP -7 0 2997 (1)

53 SM-4061001-SB  SCREW M6 L=10 FAT I3y M6 L=10 (2)

54 SM-4032501-SB SCREW M3X0.5 L=25.0 FA* 23y M3X0.5 L=25 (2)

55 SL-4030691-SC  SCREW M3X6 FAT IRy kAZ M3X0.5 L=6 (1)

56 SK-3482500-SC  WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 YVE/3Y” D=4.8 L=25 4

- 926 —



16. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

fathBatR
i
1
t
i
! |
P
77N /

e \ -7

/ \////

REE.NO NOTE  PARTNO. . .DESCRIPTION Yt v % 4 ____ Gy
1 103-21602 FELT AR 1
2 103-21701 OIL RETURN WICK hvy1y 7Thb 1
3 B3526-226-000 OIL SPONGE hv¥z- 133 1
4 BP-8000000-00  VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=8 [ 20 VAR 0.3
5 EA-9502B05-00  CABLE CLIP 7-7" W7 1
6 B3508-512-000 OIL FELT HOLDER A2 7 A A¥x 1
7 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.2
8 SS-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 yib7%3 11/64-40 L=T 1
9 SS-7111140-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 £ 147 vt 1

10 NS-6110310-SP  NUT 11/64-40 uyh73vh 11/64-40 1
11 PS-0600241-00 SPRING PIN 6X24 A7 Y ey 6.0X24 2
12 230-14608 CONNECTING LINK FELT YIRIIV 5TV T b 1
13 EA-9500B00-00  CLIP CV-70S FIVIN VR 60 2

-27 —



17. GAUGE COMPONENTS(STANDARD PARTS)
7~ VB (FRHER)

1 230-15001 THROAT PLATE, (10MM) nY13(10MM) 1
2 02 230-16108 THROAT PLATE, (10MM)LONG PITCH NILA(10MM) Y2 b 9 ¥y3Y 1
3 230-16900 THROAT PLATE HOLDER , 10MM N){A95(10MM) 2
4 230-07503 ECCENTRIC ROLLER Ayyy3n 2
5 230-07602 HINGE SCREW AYyyanR vy 2
6 §S-5110810-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 A2y 11/64-40 L=8 8
7 $5-6090620-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 v53y° 9/64-40 L=6 2
8 SS-2090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 VTR 9/40 L=7.5 2
9 230-17551 NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 10MH Ab A(10MM) (73) 1
10 230-17502 NEEDLE CLAMP, 10MM AYB AC10MM) (1)
11 35-8080660-TP SCREW 1/8-44 1=5.5 M2y 1/8-44 L=b.5 (2)
12 230-18658 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 10MH A¥E7Y(10MM) (#3) 1
13 - 230-18609 PRESSER FOOT, 10MM 2327y (10MM) (1N
14 230-19409 FINGER GUARD ey -p (1
15 230-20001 FEED DOG, 10MM A7V (10M4)N2.4 1
16 01 230-20209 FEED DOG, 10M A7) (10MM)2.4X3.8 1
17 02  230-20407 FEED DOG, 10MM, LONG PITCH A7) (10MM)ny )" v° 9#33Y 1
18 §S-7110410-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 L7y 11/64-40 L= 4 1
19 107-83355 FEED FOOT ASM. 10MM 17979 (73) 10MM 1
20 02  230-22551 FEED FOOT ASM. 10MM 7973 (73) 10MM 1
21 SM-6040552-TP SCREW M4 L=4.5 UYHITHE Wb M4 L=4.5 (D
22 107-83306 FEED FOOT ASM. 10MM 7977 (10MM) (1
23 02 230-22502 FEED FOOT ASM. 10MM Y7497 (10MM) (1
24 SS-7091110-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=10.5 I3y 9/64-40 L=10.5 1
NOTE (&) 01....FOR PLC-1660 PLC-16604
02....FOR PLC-1660L PLC-1660LA4

- 98 —



18. TABLE AND STAND& BELT COVER COMPONENTS
TN - Bi&E - )b b -
2 9 Cog

—- 99 —




REF.NO _ NWOTE _ __PARTNO. _________ DESCRIPTION ________ | LG S SR aty
1 230-12859 BELT COVER (LABEL STICK) AT UNAN - (FAT WT%) 1
2 230-12909 BELT COVER (REAR) AT b -(9m) 1
3 230-13006 BELT COVER (UNDER) AT VNN - (38) 1
4 230-13105 SYNCHRO SUPPORT XA RS 1
5 D8232-141-E00  BELT COVER SUPPORT AT URAN - IF1Y 4
6 SS5-6110610-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 b3y 11/64-40 L=6 6
7 §§-6110610-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 b4yt 11/64-40 L=6 3
8 §8-7110510-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 YIL5%y 11/64-40 L= 5 1
9 SS-6110610-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 t5%¥" 11/64-40 L=6 2

10 105-28800 FRAME SUPPORT BAR M7 kY 1

11 230-12701 OBLIQUE TABLE FIAF-7" 1

12 B8213-012-000 BED HINGE CONNECTION (A0 2

13 B3206-012-000  FELT CUSHION -7 2yyay 4

14 B8209-012~-000 RUBBER CUSHIGN h-7" $1a7 ) 4

15 105-29600 WASHER |24 2

16 105-39906 SET NAIL PATY 8

17 01 230-12602 FLAT TABLE LI7-7" 0 1

18 107-729852 OIL RESERVOIR ASHM. 77 595 (23) 1

19 * 400-25299 OIL POT JOINT 77 73% 1

20 213-79003 0IL MANAGEMENT WASHER 77" 53%%° 0 % 1

21 B3112-220-000 OIL SEAL’ 77" 33% FAVI-N 1

22 ¥ 400-25300 OIL POT T7 oy 1

23 SM-3031401-SE  SCREW M3X0.5 L=14 ylaxy" M3X0.5 L=14 4

24 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 yh7}yh M3X0.5 192 4

25 107-48101 OIL REMOVING SETSCREW PACKING T7° FRXMARTT N 9kY 8

26 WP-0320501-SC  WASHER M3 v b % 3.2X7X0.5 4

27 SK-3241601-SC  WOOD SCREW D=2.4 L=16 YVE72¥ D=2.4 L=16 8

28 BT-0630520-Z20  HOLDER COVER Y YIvFa-7° 0.01

29 111-55108 DRAWER [£7 4 1

30 111-55207 DRAWER SUPPORT b33y Hx 2

31 D8204-555-D00  DRAWER STOPPER LXE IAMIN - 1

32 SK-3311600-SE  WOOD SCREW D=3.1 L=16 7%y D=3.1 L=16 6

33 111-57567 T LEG JUNCTION TxY7y9ay 1

34 SK-3513200-SC  WOOD SCREW D=5,1 L=32 yWe7%2¥° D=5.1 L=32 4

NOTE (3E72)

01....FOR FLAT TABLE

- 30 -

-7 MERRA



19. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR PLC—1660—7
PLC—1660—"7EHE5%

REF.NO _NOTE  PARTNO.  _____  DESCRIPTION | Loy oA ALy
1 MAZ-02508000 CORD HOLDER I-p AL (&2 1) 2
2 EA-9500B00-00  CLIP CV-708 FIYIN Vb 60 3
3 D2414-141-E00  LORD BUSHING Th 7Y 1
4 100-04109 GROUND MARK 7 IYN ¥-7 1
5 SS-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 b33y 11/64-40 L=11 1
6 SS-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 W52 11/64-40 L=7 I
7 WT-0530002-KS  TOOTHED WASHER D=5.3 M % D=5.3 1
8 HK-0346400-0B  PIN CONTACT b yavary 3
9 HK-0346101-40 HOUSING 14P NIV Y 14P 1

10 %01 229-51552 GROUND WIRE ASM. 7-231-}" (73) 1
NOTE (351) 01....FOR PLC-1660-7(SC-510) PLC-1660-7(SC-510)

~31 -



20. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS

{HE A BEfR
1
l 2:3-4 56 7 8
o
_..&__..E ﬁﬁ{@ _
alLoeL{d =) %
9
13
12
1011
L =) 25
. 1
| | I— 1
I | 16 I I
| | 15 o | |
L = s I F |
Q I f i
I |
I |
I d |
l \"/ l
I N
I I
21 22 | |
23
1920 \ 04 /@ I l
= 2*{ | |
@ I I
]
s I ]
I |
L]
REF.NO _ _NCTE __ _PART NO. DESCRIPTION _________1 LS S S Qty
1 B3101-552-000 ACCESSORY BOX 7Y Jeyn 1 1
2 229-33006 SCREW DRIVER, LARGE 3N -5 1) 1
3 B3110-012-000 SCREW DRIVER, MIDDLE boIIN - ($F29) 1
4 B9111-012-000 SCREW DRIVER, SMALL b 54n - (33-) 1
5 B9143-372-000 WRENCH (7.1 X 8.1) Va-yF A ¥ (7.1X8.1) 1
6 B9113-012-000 WRENCH (9X10) VI-JF AN F(I3-) 1
7 B9141-372-000 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, LARGE oyarE - A3 (4 4) 1
8 107-59603 ALUMINUM BOBBIN (DOUBLE-CUT) FAIF vy (a-vr %) 2
9 B3121-220-0A0 OILER (CONTAINING NO.2 OIL) 77 3%y N024Y 1
10 NC-3210014-02 NEEDLE 134-35 #140-2 M) 134-35 #140-2 2
11 01 MC-3210018-02 NEEDLE 134-35 #180-2 N 134-35 #180-2 2
12 105-29808 COVER [ Al AT Ty N 1
13 02 230-05804 MOVING ENIFE b A 1
14 02  230-05903 FIXED KNIFE IF{AX 1
15 02 230-06000 CLAMP SPRING IV N R 1
16 03 107-41759 GROUND WIRE ASM. 7 IVN ¥VI3 1
17 %05  400-26920 SYNCHRONIZER ASM. Yvyns3 1
18 %05  MTS-P00750B0 MOTOR PULLEY ASM. P.C.D 75 E-47-) 4375 1
19 05  MTJ-VH00530A V BELT 53INCH VA ) 534V¥F 1
20 04 MTJ-VHO0510A V BELT 51INCH VAa' ) 5140%# 1
21 02 D1114-245-F00 PANEL THREAD GUIDE N XDV 1
22 02 SH-4040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 FAT2FY M4X0.7 L=6 1
23 02  WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NAY DR M4 1
24 02 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 LI¥ A % A M4 1
25 06 229-58458 CONNECTING ROD ASM. B Vuryk 9B(73) 1

NOTE (i£72)

01....FOR PLC-1660L
02....FOR PLC-1660-7
03....FOR PLC-1660-7

(HEAD ONLY DELIVERY TO JUS,JE)

04....FOR PLC-1660-7

(FLAT TABLE)
05....FOR PLC-1660-7(SC-510)
06....EXCEPT PLC-1660-7

-32 —

PLC-1660LJ3
PLC-1660-7F3
PLC-1660-7

(JUS, JEFRER > A7) F
FOR PLC-1660-7

(F5-7" MEkE) 8
PLC-1660-7(SC-510)
PLC-1660-7% & <



21. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS
Ry -V —ER

PLC-1660 O O 0
PLC-1660L ©) O
PLC-1660-7 O O 0O O
NEEDLE GALIGE SIZE THROAT PLATE THROAT PLATE PRESSER FOOT ASM.| PRESSER FOOT
FR LOMR TAPE ATTACHING WITH GUIDE
it B8 i & Tr-7HANE BiR(4) AL V28R
Stitch iength Stitch length Stitch length Q
#yF:6mm ByF:10mm BHy¥F:6mm
mm Ref.Noj Part No. |Ref,No| Part No, [Ref.No| Part No. |[Ref.No| Part No. [Ref.No| Part No.
3 1 230-15506 - 10 1230-18955 -
6 2 230-15407 - - 11 |230-18856| 14 |230-295%56
8 3 230-15100 - 8 230-15357| 12 [230-18757{ 15 |230-29457
9.5 4 230-16009 - - - 16 230-19250
10 5 230-15001 7 230-16108 9 230-15258| 13 (230-18658) 17 |230-19854
12 6 230-15803 - - - 18 |230-29855
PLC-1660 O O ®) O
PLC-1660L O 0] O
PLC-1660-7 O O O
NEEDLE GALGE SIZE FEED NEEDLE CLAWP ASM. | THROAT PLATE HOLDER
t 8 2 Y e (8) hikd)
$2.4 © 2.4 o 3.5
N TEEITEE =
i i isIlKsl t S
mm Ref.No| Part No. |Ref.No| Part No. |Ref.No| Part No. |Ref.No Part No, {Ref.No| Part No.
3 19 [230-20704 - - 28 |230-17858| 34 |230-17254
6 20 1230-20605 - - 29 1230-17759! 35 [230-17155
8 21 |230-20100f{ 25 (230-20308 - 30 |230-17650{ 36 [230-17055
9.5 22 |230-21405 - - 31 1230-18005| 37 |230-16751
10 23 1230-20001| 26 [230-20209| 27 |230-20407] 32 |230-17551] 38 230-16959
12 24 1230-21009 - = 33 |230-~17908] 39 |230-16850
PLC-1660 O ®)
PLC-1660L O
PLC-1660-7 O O 0]
NEFLE GAUGE SIZE| FEED FOOT ASM, |FEED FOOT ASH, FEED FOOT ASM, FEED FOOT
WITH CENTER GUIDE FOR GUIDE
B RYZ(A) BYR(E) Evg-H41H BYE(R) 4 VRRY R
mm Ref,No| Part No. |Ref.No| Part No. |Ref.No| Part No. |Ref.No| Part No.
3 40 |230-22957 - - -
6 41 1107-83157 - - 46 |230-23559
8 42 |107-83256( 44 |[230-22759 - 47 |230-23658
9.5 - - - 48 1230-23153
10 43 |107-83355 - 45 |230-22551| 49 |230-23351
12 - - - 50 [230-23757

- 33—



REF.NO _ _NOTE ___PARTNO. DESCRIPTION _____ . | LS T S Qty
1 230-15506 THROAT PLATE 3MM NI4A(3MM) 1
2 230-15407 THROAT PLATE 6MM NYLa(6MM) 1
3 230-15100 THROAT PLATE 8MM NI4T A (8MM) 1
4 230-16009 THROAT PLATE 9.5MM MAAR(9 . 5MM) 1
5 230-15001 THROAT PLATE (10MM) N)4A(1OMM) 1
6 230-15803 THROAT PLATE 12MM NITR(120M) i
7 230-16108 THROAT PLATE (10MM)LONG PITCH MLR(10MM) Y Y b° vFyay 1
8 230-15357 THROAT PLATE ‘8MM JA5-7° AYnY42(8MM) 1
9 230-15258 THROAT PLATE 10MM Y457-7° AYnI4A(10MM) 1

10 01 230-18955 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 3MM AFI7Y(3MM) (#3) 1

1T 230-18856 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 6MM A3y (6MM) (73) 1

12 01 230-18757 PRESSER FOOT ASM. SMM 13Ty (8MM) (/1) 1

13 230-18658 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 10MM FHT7Y (10MM) (23) 1

14 230-29556 PRESSER FOOT WITH GUIDE ASM. B AN IREYI7 Y (6MM) (23) 1

15 230-29457 PRESSER FOOT WITH GUIDE ASM. AN I¥AFI7Y(BMM) (73) 1

16 230-19250 PRESSER FOOT WITH GUIDE ASM. B AN I¥HFI7Y(9.5MN) (%) 1

17 230-19854 PRESSER FOOT WITH GUIDE ASM. B AN I¥AFITY(10MM) (73) 1

18 230-29655 PRESSER FOOT WITH GUIDE ASM. AN I¥EFI7Y(12MM) (23) 1

19 230-20704 FEED 3MM, SPECIAL A7V (3MM) 2.0 1

20 230-20605 FEED DOG 6MM Z79(6MM)VA2.4 1

21 230-20100 FEED DOG, 8MM 70 (8MM)TA2 . 4 I

22 230-21405 FEED DOG, 9. 5MM A79(9.5MM)TN2. 4 1

23 230-20001 FEED DOG, 10MM 179 (10MM)¥N2.4 1

24 230-21009 FEED DOG, 12MM 27D (12MM)v02.4 1

25 230-20308 FEED DOG, 8MM A7Y(8MM)2.4X3.8 1

26 230-20209 FEED DOG, IOMM T7V(10MM)2.4X3.8 1

27 230-20407 FEED DOG, 10MM, LONG PITCH 279 (10MM)TY Y &° w¥yay 1

28 0l 230-17858 NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 3MM SPECIAL MM ACIMM) (73) 1

29 230-17759 NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 6MM MR A(BMM) (73) 1

30 01 230-17650 NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. SMM MR A(BMM) (73) 1

31 01 230-18005 NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 9.5MM MIN ACO, 5MM) 1

32 230-17551 NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 10MM MR ACTOMN) (73) 1

33 01 230-17908 NEEDLE CLAMP 12MM NYR ACL2MM) 1

34 01 230-17254 THROAT PLATE HOLDER ASM. 3MM NILaYr(3MM) (23) 1

35 230-17155 THROAT PLATE HOLDER ASM. 6MM MILRYF(6MM) (73) 1

36 01 230-17056 THROAT PLATE HOLDER ASM. 8MM PI1RYT (8MM) (73) 1

37 01 230-16751 THROAT PLATE HOLDER ASM.9.5MM MR (9, 5MM) (73) 1

38 230-16959 THROAT PLATE HOLDER ASM. 10MM NILRGF(10MM) (23) 1

39 01 230-16850 THROAT PLATE HOLDER ASM. 12MM PILRYE(12MM) (73) 1

40 230-22957 FEED FOOT ASM. 3MM A7973(3MM) (73) 1

41 107-83157 FEED FOOT ASM. 6MM 17979 (73) 6MM 1

42 107-83256 FEED FOOT ASM. 8MM 22979 (23)8MM 1

43 107-83355 FEED FOOT ASM. 10MM A7973(73) 10MM 1

44 230-22759 WALKING FOOT ASM. 8MM AN IXYE7Y 7Y (23) MM 1

45 230-22551 FEED FOOT ASM. 10MM A27973(73) 10MM 1

46 230-23559 FEED FOOT FOR GUIDE ASM. 6MM B4V 3E2Y7I(6MM) (73) 1

47 230-23658 FEED FOOT FOR GUIDE ASM. 8MM AN ITEIVTI(8MM) (73) 1

48 230-23153 FEED FOOT FOR GUIDE ASM. 9.5MM AN avErY7Y(9.5MM) (73) 1

49 230-23351 FEED FOOT FOR GUIDE ASM. 10MM I AN 39E2I7Y(10MM) (23) 1

50 230-23757 FEED FOOT FOR GUIDE ASM. 12MM AN IVEIITY(12MM) (73) 1

NOTE (3E22) 01....EXCEPT PLC-1660L

—34 -

PLC-1660L % & <



22.LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE
EERHY X b

As to the place changed,refer to the corresponding Rev.No.

When previous parts(Obsoleted part)and new parts(Added parts)are
not interchangeable with each other:

In this case,even obsoleted parts(D.)can be ordered with the
obsoleted part number,so select the parts with changed dates and
place your orders.

TEREME, 5%Rev.No . lEZBEB{EAWN,

BRNEREFDVEENGAL, HIRSNERETH, JHXTELT,
29293701

No.1181-04] - ‘Rev.No.

*A:Added partsENfFR/D:0bsoleted partsHBBE/E:ErratumiE

Rev.,PageRef. Parts No, Rev.PagelRef. Parts No. N

* [No. | A |No. & & * INo. | & [No. i &

D 03 2 2|B1150-141-HOA-A| A 04 2 21400-32259

D 03 2 35{588-2090710-S8SP A 04 2 35188-2090520-SL

D 03 2 36/S8SS-2090710-8P A 04 2 3655-2090520-SL

D 03 2 37)/8S8S-2090710-8P A 04 2 37]188-2090520-SL

D 03 6 11{230-02009 A 04 6 17400-16538

D 03 6 35{885-8110750-8SP

D 03 6 36 SS-8111010-TFP

A| 04 10| 75;400-25467
Al 04 10| 76{B1623-145-0A0

D | 03 12 2/B1802-563-000-A

A| 04 12 21214-27307

03 12| 30|CQ-2000000-00
03 19| 35(103-20604

03 24| 28|S55-9151160-8SP
03 26| 39 |GAK-AT14010A0
03 26| 51 |GAK-A14020A0
03 26| 52|B3538-112-000
03 30| 19|BB202-205-000
03 30| 22]B9121-012-000
03 31 10[110-44054

03 32 17| MSC-MB80000AO0
03 32 18 MTS-P00700B0

04 197 35]103-20703
04 24| 28[88-9151160-CP
04 26| 39(/400-24970
04 26| 51/400-25359
04 26| 52|HX-0012300-00
04 30 19]400-25299
04 30| 22/400-25300
04 31 10/229-51552
04 32 171400-26920
04 32 18 |MTS-PO0750B0

Il |g|(o|jo|jo(o|o
>l P | ieaiei>n

—35—



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS %8|
PART WO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
7 H__NO [akiia H__NO i H NO B H No
A3216-001-00A 22 10 | B3127-051-000 20 10 D1114-245-F00 32 21 GAK-88040000 26 38
B3127-051-000 21 10 D1454-055-B00 8 8
BP-8000000-00 27 4 | B3127-527-000 19 9 D1455-055-B00 8 7 HK-0346101-40 31 g
BT-0600401-EB 24 49 B3127-527-000 ~ 20 9 D1456-055-B00 8 21 HK-0346400-0B 31 8
BT-0600401-EB 26 48 B3127-527-0000 21 9 D1462-241-E00 8 18 HX-0012300-00 26 52
BT-0600401-EB 26 49 B3128-051-000 19, 4 D1463-241-E00 8§ 19
BT-0600401-EB 26 50 | B3128-051-000 20 4 D1680-141-EAQ 18 3 MAT-80110L00 2 33
BT-0630520-Z0 30 28 B3128-051-000 21- 4 D1681-241-E0A 18 1 MAT-81126T00 18 2
B1114-280-000 18 20 | B3128-527-000 19 26 D1684-141-E00-A 18 14 MAZ-02508000 31 1
B1114-517-000 2 40 | B3128-527-000 20 26 D1687-141-E00 18 23 MC-3210014-00 6 23
B1129-051-000 27 B3128-527-000- 21 22 D2414-141-E00 31 3 MC-3210014-02 32 10
B1129-521-000 2 5 B3129-053-000° 19 19 D2427-555-B00-B 16 15 MC-3210018-00 6 24
B1140-526-000 2 8 | B3129-053-0000 20 19 D2428-555-B00-A 16 16 MC-3210018-02 32 11
B1148-655-000 22 12 B3129-053-000 21: 15 D2430-555-B00 16 17 MTJ-VH005104 32 20
B1202-512-000 4 4 | B3132-051-000 19 ‘18 D2436-245-E00 16 50 MTJ-VH00530A 32 19
B1203-512-000 4 21 B3132-051-0000 20 18 D2464-555-B00 18 11 MTS-P00750B0 32 18
B1206-051-000 4 16 B3132-051-000 21 13 D2515-232-D00 18 19
B1210-051-000 4 17 B3134-521-000 20 7 D3129-555-D00 21 14 NM-6030001-SC 30 24
B1214-019-000 4 34 | B3134-521-000 21 7 D3168-555-H0B 19 14 NM-6040001-SC 24 61
B1305-055-000-A 4 38 | B3137-527-040 19 23 D3168-555-H0B 20 14 NM-6050001-SP 16 42
B1307-055-000 4 39 B3137-527-0A0° 20 23 D3168-555-H0B 22 27 NM-6050001-SP 16 48
B1308-055-000 4 40 | B3137-527-0A0 21: 19 D8204-555-D00 30 31 NM-6080001-SE 24 12
B1309-055-000 4 4] B3138-512-000 2. 42 D8232-141-E00 30 5 NM-6080001-SE 26 12
B1310-055-000 4 42 B3138-527-000 19 30 NS-6110310-SP 19 11
B1313-055-000 4 45 | B3138-527-000 20 30 EA-9500B00-00 27 13 NS-6110310-SP 20 11
B1314-055-000 4 46 B3138-527-000° 21 - 26 EA-9500B00-00 31 2 NS-6110310-SP 22 25
B1408-051-000 4 15 | B3139-527-000 19 25 EA-8500B02-00 24 b4 NS-6110310-SP 27 10
B1410-771-000 6 11 B3139-527-000 20 25 EA-8502B05-00 27T b NS-6110350-SP 19 39
B1411-057-000 6 20 | B3139-527-000 21 . 21 NS-6110530-SP 8 27
B1412-051-000 6 21 B3141-527-000 19 32 F1021-003-000 24 58 NS-6150310-SP 6 28
B1414-232-004 6 13 B3141-527-000 20 32 NS-6150310-SP 6 29
B1414-232-00B 6 14 | B3141-527-000 21 & 28 GAK-A1401000 26 40 NS-6150310-SP 10 70
B1414-232-000 6 12 B3142-527-000 19 24 GAK-A14030A0 26 42 NS-6150310-SP 24 22
B1414-555-000 8 9 B3142-527-000 20 . 24 GAK-A16010A0 24 1 NS-6150310-SP 24 29
B1437-051-000 6 16 B3142-527-000 21 - 20 GAK-A16010A0 26 1 NS-6150310-SP 26 22
B1450-057-000 4 32 B3143-527-000 19 22 GAK-A16020A0 24 16 NS-6150310-SP 26 29
B1455-053-000 8 2 B3143-527-000 20 22 GAK-A16020A0 26 16 NS-6150430-SP 16 10
B1461-245-000 8 17 B3143-527-000 21 18 GAK-A16020B0 24 17 NS-6150430-SP 18 29
B1462-053-000 8 38 | B3205-210-000 22 11 GAK-A16020B0 26 17 NS-6620310-SP 2 4]
B1467-053-0A0 8 10 | B3213-205-000 22 18 GAK-A16030A0 24 2 NS-6680320-SP 6 27
B1468-053-000 8 11 B3214-047-000 19 13 GAK-A16030A0 26 2 NS-6680320-SP 10 69
B1501-141-H00 8 34 | B3214-047-000 20 13 GAK-A1604000 24 4
B1602-246-000 8 36 B3214-047-000 22 = 28 GAK-A1604000 26 4 PA-4002002-00 24 3
B1508-141-H00 8 29 B3216-047-000 22 26 GAK-A1605000 24 b PA-4002002-00 26 3
B1513-230-000 10 17 B3417-051-000 16 - 41 GAK-A1605000 26 5 PC-0126010-00 24 53
B1529-830-00C~-A 22 8 | B3508-512-000 27 6 GAK-A1606000 24 18 PF-05562100-A0 24 56
B1604-012-000-A 10 19 B3526-226-000 27 3 GAK-A1606000 26. 18 PH-0300062-C0 12 26
B1610-512-000 10 20 | B8112-220-000 30 =21 GAK-A16070A0 24 34 PJ-0460590-02 24 47
B1623-145~0A0 10 76 B8206-012-000 - 30 - 13 GAK-A16070A0 26 34 PJ-3010605-04 24 48
B1623-201-0AA 10 15 B8209-012-000 30 14 GAK-A16080A0 24 39 PJ-3010651-04 24 15
B1624-330-00A 10 35 | B8213-012-000 30 12 GAK-29007000 26 41 PJ-30106561-04 26 15
B1633-470-000 10 16 | B9101-552-000 32 1 GAK-29009000 26 44 PJ-3040652-01 24 b7
B1636-531-B00 10 23 B9110-012-000 32 3 GAK-298010000 26 45 PS-0200182-KR 2 12
B1639-051-000 4 48 B9111-012-000 - 32- 4 GAK-29011000 26 43 PS-0400322-KP 18 21
B1653-470-000 10 21 B9113-012-000 32 . 6 GAK-29015000 26 46 P§-0500142-KP 2 45
B1807-512-000 12 4 | B9121-220-0A0 32 9 GAK-29016000 26 47 PS-0600241-00 27 11
B1816-512-000 12 5 | B9141-372-000 32 7 GAK-33011000 24 7 P§-0600502-Kp 19 2
B1905-520-0A0 4 11 B9143-372-000 32 5 GAK-33011000 26 7 PS§-0600502-KP 20 2
B1905-520-000 4 12 GAK-33012000 24 9 P§-0600502-KP 21 2
B1906-051-000 4 6 CM-3002000-B1 216 GAK-33012000 26 9 PT-0302000-S0 6 7
B1907-057-000 4 13 CM-3002000-01 2 17 GAK-33013000 24 8 PV-0105020-00 24 46
B1907-526-000 4 8 CM-3002001-A1 2 19 GAK-33013000 26 8 PX-0200020-00 24 45
B3120-125-000 19 20 CM-3002001-01 2 18 GAK-33014000 24 14
B3120-125-000 20 20 €Q-2000000-00 4 7 GAK-33014000 26 14 RC-0660711-KP 22 13
B3120-125-000 21 16 €Q-2020000-00 4 14 GAK-33024000 24 26 RC-0740811-KP 10 74
B3125-012-000 19 34 €Q-2020000-00 6 15 GAK-33024000 26 26 RE-0400000-K0 18 12
B3125-012-000 20 34 CQ-2020000-00 10 45 GAK-33027000 24 19 RE-0500000-K0 4 53
B3125-012-000 21 30 CQ-2020000-00 27 7 GAK-33027000 26 19 RE-0500000-K0 10 71
B3125-527-000 19 33 €Q-2520000-00 4 9 GAK-33028000 24 20 RE-0500000-K0 22 14
B3125-527-000 20 33 €Q-3030000-00 4 18 GAK-33028000 26 20 RE-0600711-KP 10 42
B3125-5627-000 21 29 CS-0700811-SH 16 . 37 GAK-33035000 24 6 RE-0600000-K0 18 35
B3126-012-000 21 11 CS-0950810-SH 16 25 GAK-33035000 26 6 RE-0700000-K0 24 25
B3126-051-000 19 17 CS-0950810-SH 16 - 34 GAK-81007000 24 40 RE-0700000-K0 26 25
B3126-051-000 20 17 CS-0950816-SH 16 . 26 GAK-81008000 24 41 RE-0800000-X0 8 26
B3126-051-000 21 12 CS-0950816-SH 16 = 35 GAK-81009000 24 42 RE-1200000-K0 4 60
B3127-051-000 19 10 CS-1021211-SH 10 . 36 GAK-88040000 24 38 R0-0742401-00 10 41

- 36 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS &5l

PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
& " No L = No &% H __NO =& H___NO
R0-0922702-00 22 15 $8-6121050-SP 10 63 8§-8150920-SP 6 37 101-17109 16 8
S§-6121210-SP 16 46 S5-8151150-SP 10 57 101-17851 16 19
SB-1200002-00 4 65 SS-6121210-TP 26 10 SS-8151150-SP 12 6 101-19204 18 8
SD-0470281-SP 19 8 S8-6121212-TP 24 10 88-8151150~SP 12 7 101-19402 18 13
SD-0470281-SP 20 8 S8-6121212-TP 24 23 SS-8151150-SP 12 8 101-19709 18 16
SD-0470281-Sp 21 8 S8-6121212-TP 26 23 S8-8151230-SP 4 58 101-19907 18 17
SD-0640322-TP 4 b4 | SS-6121610-TP 6 31 S§-8151550-SP 4 10 101-20004 18 18
SD-0640322-TP 4 55 | SS-6121610-TP 6 32 8S8-8151550-SP 8 12 101-24204 19 12
SD-0640325-SP 16 58 S8-6121610-TP 10 58 SS~8152030-SP 16 6 101-24204 20 12
SD-0720331-SP 18 22 | SS-6121610-TP 10 61 S§-8660530-TP 12 25 101-24204 22 29
SD-0720331-SP 24 21 S§5-6151040-SP 16 45 S§-8660610~TP 4 33 101-24303 19 16
SD-0720331-SP 24 37 SS-6151220-SP 16 3 S§-8660610-TP 10 37 101-24303 20 16
SD-0720331-SP 26 21 S8-6661110-SP 4 49 S§-8660610-TP 10 40 101-24501 19 5
SD-0720331-SP 26 37 SS-6661110-SP 10 64 S§-8660810-TP 10 73 101-24501 20 5
SD-0790361-SP 24 33 | SS-7080520-SP 2 13 SS-8660810-TP 12 9 101-24501 21 75
SD-0790361-SP 26 33 SS8-7090520-SP 2 43 SS-8661012-TP 16 43 101-61206 18 4
SD-0790601-SP 10 56 SS-7090520-SP 19 31 SS-8661030-SP 4 66 101-61305 18 10
SD-0800422-CP 10 44 | SS-7090520-SP 20 31 SS-8661040-TP 10 72 102-01200 2 20
SD-0800481-SP 8 37 S8-7090520-SP 21 27 SS8-8680540-SP 4 27 102-04709 6 5
SD-0900701-TP 6 25 | 8S-7090530-SP 24 36 SS-8680730-SP 4 28 102-07116 10 32
SD-0900701-TP 10 43 SS-7090530-SP 26 36 SS-8681650~TP 4 26 102-07405 10 30
SK-3241601-SC 30 27 $8-7090710-SP 10 52 S5-8681950-SP 4 59 102-12009 18 15
SK-3311600-SE 30 32 | SS-7091110-TP 8 39 $S-9111010-SP 2 32 103-01307 6 3
SK-3482500-SC 26 56 SS-7091110-TP 28 24 $S-9111010-SP 18 26 103-01950 2 1
SK-3513200-SC 24 55 | SS-7110410-SP 28 18 §§-9161160-CP 24 28 103-05001 4 1
SK-3513200-SC 30 34 | SS-7110510-SP 8 23 §8-9151160-CP 26 28 103-05100 4 3
SL-4030691-SC 26 55 SS-7110510-SP 10 66 S5-9151440-CP 10 12 103-05159 4 2
SL-4041091-SC 24 44 | SS-7110510-SP 19 36 103-08203 6 2
SL-4041291-SC 24 59 S8-7110510-SP 30 8 TA-1250406-R0O 227 103-10712 8 30
SM-3031401-SE 30 23 | SS-7110710-SP 2 34 TA-1250406-R0 2 47 103-11504 24 31
SM-4032501-SB 26 54 | SS-7110710-SP 10 65 TA-1250504-R0 2 21 103-11504 26 31
SM-4040601-SC 32 22 SS-7110710-SP 18 28 TA-1250504-R0 2 23 103-11801 24 35
SM-4061001-SB 26 53 S8-7110710-SP 19. 40 TA-1250504-R0 2 24 103-11801 26 35
SHM-6020450-TP 16 51 SS-7110710-SP 20 35 TA-1250504-R0 2 28 103-12106 24 30
SM-6040552-TP 28 21 8S-7110710-SP 21 31 TA-1270602-R0 - 2 26 103-12106 26 30
SM-6040802-TP 12 23 | SS-7110710-SP 27 8 TA-2100904-R0 2 22 103-12213 24 32
SH-6061602-TP 10 53 S8-7110710-SP 31 6 TA-2351004-R0 2 25 103-12213 26 32
SM-6061602-TP 12 21 SS-7110720-SP 6 38 TA-2351004-R0 2 46 103-15000 10 1
SM-6081802-TP 24 13 SS8-7110840-SP 8§ 24 103-15109 10
SHM-6081802-TP 26 13 SS-7110910-SP 2 29 WP-0320501-SC 30 26 103-15208 10 3
SM-8040402-TP 16 52 | SS-7110910-SP 2 30 WP-0370316-SD 8 42 103-15505 10 5
SM-8050502-TP 10 68 SS-7110910-SP 2 44 WP-0371026-SD 6 26 103-20505 19 7
SM-80560502-TP 24 11 S8-7110910-SP 6 35 WP-0430800-SC 32 24 103-20703 19 35
SM-8050502-TP 26 11 $8-7110910-SP 10 59 WP-0430801-SC 24 60 103-21602 27 1
SM-8060802-TP 4 61 SS-7111140-SP 27 9 WP-0482086-SD 8 20 103-21701 27 2
SM-8061002-TP 4 22 SS-7111310-SP 8 40 WP-0501016-SD 16 18 103-55055 20 6
SHM-9061850~-SC 24 43 SS-7111310-TP 6 34 WP-0501016-SD 16 57 104-39008 2 15
S§-1092810-SP 14 42 SS-7111310-TP 10 67 WP-0501016-SD 18 7 105-02300 22 20
S8-2090520-SL 2 35 | 88-7120760-SP 4 67 WP-0501016-SD 18 32 105-03605 4 43
SS-2090520-SL 2 36 SS8-7121410-SP 18 24 WP-0501016-SD 18 33 105-09701 8 28
S§-2090520-SL 2 37 SS-7151210-SP 18 25 WP-0621016-SD 10 13 105-28800 30 10
$5-2090810-SP 28 8 S8-7151210-SP 18 27 WP-0621016-SD 18 30 105-29600 30 15
S8-2110920-TP 16 13 | SS8-7151610-SP 16 44 WP-0650876-SD 6 36 105-29808 32 12
SS~3090610-SP 2 38 S8-7620750-SP 18 5 WP-0651056-SD 10 54 105-39906 30 16
S§-4110815-SP 10 62 SS-7621040-SP 8 25 WP-0651056-SD 12 22 106-18304 22 9
S§-5110810-SP 28 6 SS8-7621040-SP 18 6 WP-0753016-SZ 16 9 107-04104 22 23
S§-6090620-Sp 22 21 S8-7621040-SP 22 16 WP-1021016-SD 24 24 107-04153 22 22
SS-6090620-SP 28 7 SS8-7681750-TP 4 25 WP-1021016~-SD 26 24 107-23104 14 14
S§-6092120-SP 6 33 | SS-7681750-TP 4 56 WS-0310002-KR 19 37 107-23104 14 27
SS-6110480-SP 2 14 | 85-8080660-TP 28 11 WS-0410002-KN 32 23 107-23104 14 40
SS-6110480-SP 16 49 SS-8090410-SP 4 57 WS-0631510-KP 18 31 107-41759 32 16
S§-6110480-SP 24 27 SS-8110410-TP 16 27 WT-0530002-KS 31 7 107-48101 30 25
S§-6110480-SP 26 27 SS-8110410-TP 16 36 107-59603 14 43
SS-6110520-TP 6 30 | SS-8110410-TP 16 59 100-04109 31 4 107-59603 32 8
SS-6110610-TP 30 6 SS-8110422-TP 22 7 100-88003 22 24 107-72952 30 18
S§-6110610-TP 30 7 SS-8110510-SP 16 53 101-06102 10 26 107-74008 2 6
S§-6110610-TP 30 9 SS-8110520-TP 16 54 101-07407 18 34 107-83157 34 41
S$§8-6110710~-SP 10 60 S8-8111010-TP 16 12 101-07506 10 34 | 107-83256 34 42
$S-6111010-SP 16 11 SS-8111610-SP 22 19 101-07902 10 11 107-83306 28 22
SS8-6111140-Sp 2 31 SS-8150310-SP 8 31 101-11904 12 19 107-83355 28 19
S8-6111140-SP. 16 55 | SS-8150510-TP 4 62 101-12001 12 16 107-83355 34 43
S§-6111140-SP 19 38 S5-8150710-SP 12 24 101-12100 12 17 110-71701 3 32
S§8-6111140-SP 31 5 S8-8160710-TP 12 28 101-12209 12 18 110-71800 3 35
S§-6120940-SP - 16 56 SS-8150760-TP 4 31 101-16606 16 2 110-72204 19 21
S$§-6121010-SP 16 47 SS-8150822-TP 4 30 101-16804 16 4 110-72204 200 21
$8-6121030-SP 22 17 SS-8150912-TH 4 29 101-16903 16 5 110-72204 21 17

- 37 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS Eae]
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE : REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
&% H KO =% = N &% H _NO gl =5 _NO
110-72402 19 15 | 230-03502 12 27 230-16009 34 4 230-26404 14 13
110-72402 20 15 | 230-03502 12 30 230-16108 28 2 230-26404 14 26
111-55108 30 29 | 230-03601 10. 22 230-16108 34 7 230-26404 14 39
111-55207 30 30 | 230-03700 10 24 230-16751 34 37 230-26503 14 7
111-57567 30 33 | 230-03809 10 27 230-16850 34 39 230-26602 14 10
135-16604 10 50 | 230-03908 10 46 230-16900 28 3 230-27063 14 18
135-16703 10 49 230-04005 10 47 230-16959 34 38 230-27063 14 31
135-19202 10 51 230-04104 6 22 230-17056 34 36 230-27105 14 20
180-35008 24 50 | 230-04104 10 48 230-17155 34 35 230-27154 14 19
180-35105 24 51 230-04203 12 1 230-17254 34 34 230-28004 14 33
180-35204 24 52 | 230-04302 12 3 230-17502 28 10 230-28063 14 29
230~04500 12 12 230-17551 28 9 230-28061 14 32
210-26307 10 33 | 230-04609 12 13 230-17551 34 32 230-29457 34 15
210-48707 8 14 | 230-04708 12 29 230-17650 34 30 230-29556 34 14
210-55009 10 31 230-04906 127 15 230-17759 34 29 230-29655 34 18
213-79003 - 30 20 | 230-05002 16 14 230-17858 34 28 230-39159 14 16
214-27307 12 2 | 230-05051 16° 1 230-17908 34 33 230-41304 - 12 14
225-37658 22 2 | 230-05101 16 21 230-18005 34 31
225-38151 22 4 | 230-05200 16: 22 230-18609 28 13 400-16538 6 1
225-38300 22 5 | 230-05309 16 39 230-18658 28 12 400-24970 26 39
225-38408 22 6 | 230-05358 16 38 230-18658 34 13 400-2529¢ 30 19
226-02601 2 4 | 230-05507 16, 23 230-18757 4 12 400~25300 30 22
226-03708 2 39 | 230-05606 16 20 230-18856 34 11 400-25359 26 51
226-03906 4 52 | 230-065804 16, 28 230-18955 34 10 400-25467 10 75
226-09200 10 4 | 230-05804 32 13 230-19250 34 16 400-26920 32 17
226-09606 10 6 | 230-05903 16 29 230-19409 28 14 400-32259 2 2
226-10109 10 28 | 230-05903 32 14 230-19854 34 17
226-10406 10 29 | 230-06000 16 30 230-20001 28 16
226-11602 4 64 | 230-06000 32 15 230-20001 34 23
226-11651 4 63 | 230-06109 16 31 230-20100 34 21
226-17609 19 27 | 230-06208 16 32 230-20209 28 16
226-17609 20 27 | 230-06307 16 33 230-20209 34 26
226-17609 21 23 230-06406 19 1 230-20308 34 25
226-18904 19 28 | 230-06406 200 1 230-20407 28 17
226-18904 19 29 | 230-06406 21 1 230-20407 34 27
226-18904 20 28 | 230-06505 8 1 230-20605 34 20
226-18904 20 29 | 230-06604 § 3 230-20704 34 19
226-18904 21 24 | 230-06703 8 4 230-21009 34 24
226-18904 21 25 | 230-06802 8§ 5 230-21405 34 22
228-14008 14 15 | 230-06901 8 6 230-219060 16 40
228-14008 14 28 | 230-07008 6 39 230-22007 16 7
228-14008 14 41 230-07107 8§ 13 230-22106 12 10
229-04106 10 39 | 230-07206 8 16 230-22205 12 11
229-04155 10 38 | 230-07305 100 25 230-22353 20 3
229-12109 10 18 | 230-07404 23 230-22502 28 23
229-33008 32 2 |230-07503 28 4 230-22551 28 20
229-51552 31 10 | 230-07602 28 5 230-22551 34 45
229-58453 32 25 | 230-07750. 19 6 230-22759 34 44
230-00656 2 9 | 230-07768 19 3 230-22957 34 40
230-00805 2 10 | 230-07859 21 6 230-23153 34 48
230-00904 2 11 230-07867 21 3 230-23351 34 49
230-01001 4 5 | 230-08006 4 20 | 230-23559 34 46
230-01100 4 23 | 230-08055 4 19 230-23658 34 47
230-01209 4 24 | 230-08105 12 20 230-23757 34 50
230-01308 4 35 | 230-08303 6 8 230-25000 14 2
230-01407 4 36 | 230-08402 18 8 230-25000 14 17
230-01506 4 37 | 230-09509 10 56 230-25000 14 30
230-01605 4 44 | 230-09608 8 22 230-25059 14 1
230-01704 4 47 | 230-09756 22 3 230-25158 14 3
230-01803 4 50 | 230-09764 22 1 230-25208 14 5
230-01902 4 51 230-12602 30 17 230-25257 14 4
230-02108 6 4 | 230-12701 30 11 230-25307 14 11
230-02207 6 6 | 230-12859 30 1 230-25307 14 24
230-02306 6 9 | 230-12909 30 2 230-25307 14 37
230-02405 6 10 | 230-13006 3 3 230-25802 14 6
230-02504 6 17 | 230-131056 30 4 230-25802 14 21
230-02603 6 18 | 230-14608 27 12 230-25802 14 34
230-02702 6 19 | 230-14806 16 24 230-25901 14 12
230-02801 8 33 | 230-15001 28 1 230-25901 14 25
230-02959 8§ 41 230-15001 34 5 230-25901 14 38
230-03007 8 15 | 230-15100 4 3 230-26107 14 8
230-03106 10 7 | 230-15258 4 ¢ 230-26107 14 22
230-03254 10 8 | 230-15357 4 8 230-26107 14 356
230-03304 10 10 1} 230-15407 4 2 230-26206 14 9
230-03353 10 9 | 230-15506 34 1 230-26206 14 23
230-03403 10 14 | 230-15803 4 6 230-26206 14 36

38 —




aJLEKE

JUKI CORPORATION
MARKETING & SALES H.Q.

8-2.1, KOKURYO - CHO, CHOFU-GHI
TOKYQ 182 - 8655, JAPAN

PHONE : (81)3—3480-2357 . 2358
FAX: (81)3-3430-4909 . 4914

Gopyright (§) 1988—2005 JUKI CORP
FHONBTLEHTER, #ET3I &
ERIELET,.

Ali rights reserved throughout the world.

JUKI kA&t

T182-8655 RS AHGHEEETS-2-1 BEAD

TEL. 03-3480-1111(ft ) TEL. 03-3480-2357(%"1 v L1 )
BEL KD, S8

To order or for further
information,
please contact:

KIOA—VYRMNIBRUROLDFERLEETIENHYET.

*The description covered.in this paris list is subject to change for improvement of the commodity without notice.
XZOA—Y YR M, 2005598 RECHSUBRTERLLLOTYT,

* This parts listis edited in accordance with the product specifications as of September 2005,

Printed in Japan



